General Conlractors of Alaska .
!--qm s

The

Knik Arm




PP

Brapy & CoMPANY
ALL Lings CoMMERCIAL INSURANCE

SURETY BoMDS

- Experience

} .~ - Innovation
f e . Insurance Solutions

the CUSTOMER

is why.

Anchorage (907) 276-5617 www_bradycompany.com

| + Ateractive [ & 2 Becloom Suites
| + Coffee Miker & Microwave

| * Fully-Appointed Kizches

| + Living & Dining Roowms

| * Private Bedroom

| & Walk-Tn Closees

| Iron & Hair Drgers

| & LanmdryServices

| + DataPorts

| + Voice Mail & Personal Messaging

Home Suite Home.

Hotel Accommodations & Corporate Housing
Hatrbanks, Alaska

Wedgewood Resort can accommodate all of pour housing
needs. For a night, for 2 week, for a month or even longer.
Wedgewood is your housing solution in Fairbanks.
Accommodations &t “Eig_mmd Featinre maty generods
room amenities and offer E:rnv::y: bedrooms, E-L:ff'f-zﬁ::ﬂintc&
ht&m.m&wpm‘mr!iﬁngm&dénmgm.

Stay with 13 on your next trip to Fairbanks and discover what
we mean by Home Suite Home.

- BOO-528-4516 S

213 Woadgrwond Dirive, Fairbacl, AE 9FFIL & (95T 4865541 x |. Ehancd
Lot o S nagrt i ey @ e e resi el b

a‘lﬁdMEud Resort i Fountaighead

Yirer Wingt helon i e Lyt Frestie|

2

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003




CAT® G-Series Track-Type Tractors
D3, D4, D5

-

o L . i 9| L i i'l A -
in one of the most productive dozers on the market today.

Tha newy Caterpiies G-Seres combings the power of the lprgers tractors with the manesuyversbdoty of & smaller
imahing in ene petkege 1o maet a vwida range of jobr applicatens. With its comlonable operator slation,

sxcallont vinbidly and wmpla joystick controle, the Goasrea is svenything pou sxpect irnm Catarpilinr snd
el

Stop by youw NG beamsh anad ssk showt eur Sales, Bental, snd Financing sprions

NC MACHINERY @

In Alaska 800-478-7000

Anchorage 307-786-7500 « Fairbanks 307-452-7251 « Juneau 307-783-0181




\\The Otflmal Publlcahon of the Associated General Oontraclors of Alaska

CONTENTS

SUMMER 2003 o )
Winning Bids

President’s Message

By PHIL ANDERSON

Executive Director's Message
By Dick CATTANACH

Safety in Construction
By CHRrRIS Ross, CSP

Pacific Legal Foundation

By RoBIN L. RIVETT

AGC Call for Entries

departments

Education Report

BY VICKI SCHNEIBEL

Construction Activity

On the Cover: The cover art is an aeri -
al view and rendering of a proposed
crossing route for the Knik Arm bridge
and causeway developed by the State of
Alaska Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities. It was part of the
Knik  Arm  Crossing Engineering
Feasibility and Cost Estimate Update
completed in January, 2003.

Mega-Projects Update

BY JOANNA OLDFIELD

Contractors and the Law
By BoB DICKSON

Work Safe

BY STEVE MIHALLK

Knik Arm Crossing

BYy JOANNA OLDFIELD
Narrowing the Gap

Johnson Controls
BY JOANNA OLDFIELD
Member Profile: Competition is Key

Legislative Report
PREPARED BY THE AGC LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
Report on Legislative Accomplishments of 2003

Alaska Reclamation
BY JOANNA OLDFIELD
Member Profile: An Adventure and a Challenge

Anchorage Sand & Gravel

BY JOANNA OLDFIELD
65 Year Anniversary

w
N

University of Alaska Construction
By ED BRANDT
Growing enrollment necessitates new construction

w
(o]

—h
=

4 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003



The Rlaska

Contractor

The Official Publication of the Associated
General Contractors of Alaska

EDITORIAL

Editor
Ron Dalby

Associate Editor
Joanna Oldfield

Art Director
Angel D. Nichols

Graphic Artists
Randall Yost
Garry Utermohle
Ronalee Elmer
Ed Brandt

Contributors
Chris Ross, Bob Dickson
Robin L. Rivett, Steve Mihalik
Vicki Schneibel

O

BUSINESS

AQP Publishing, Inc.
401 W. International Airport Rd.
Suite 13
Anchorage, Alaska 99518
(907) 562-9300

Fax: (907) 562-9311

Toll Free: 866-562-9300

E-mail: agp@alaskapub.com

Publisher
Robert R. Ulin

VP Sales
Chris Kersbergen

Project Sales Manager
Clem E. Mewmaw

PRINTED BY

A.T. Publishing & Printing, Inc.
1720 Abbott Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
(907) 349-7506
Fax: (907) 349-4398
www.atpublishing.com

It Makes Sense To Use The Best
Tree Island Nails

The Contractor's Choice

2 g -!.\.

Spenard Builders Supply is committed o
customer service and providing quality products,
froe lsdand producos nadls of cxoopfonsal qualkdy o ovany
monoatvabls apolicaton, Your assurance of quality s Tat mll
Troa lsland nails am backed by 2 full replacoment puaanion

supepely

13 Statewide Lecations » Reach us on aur websile

AGCA

Assoc. General Contractors of Alaska
8005 Schoon St., Anchorage, AK 99518
(907) 561-5354
Fax: (907) 562-6118

ke Abialaska cam

?
il
i
*l

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR /SUMMER 2003 5



Southcentral

ANCH Port Maintenance
Dredging

American Construction
$8,990,600.00
Anchorage, AK

ANCH ML&P Retube Steam
Generator

PMRI

$2,260,680.00
Anchorage, AK

ANCH AJA Runway 14-32
North/ South Taxiway
Wilder Construction Co.
$18,381,432.05
Anchorage, AK

ANCH ASD Ptarmigan
Addition/ Renovation
Janssen Contractors
$4,487,700.00
Anchorage, AK

ANCH ASD Design/ Build
Wendler Renos PHS 1T
Alcan General
$17,472,000.00
Anchorage, AK

ANCH New 1st National Bank

Denali General
$2,525,000.00
Anchorage, AK

ANCH ASD East HS
Auditorium/ Fine Arts Bldg
Cornerstone Construction
$12,700,000.00
Anchorage, AK

Elmendorf Fuels Systems
Maint Dock

Cornerstone Construction
$11,962,000.00
Elmendorf AFB, AK

Ft Richardson ARRC Earthwork
MP 122.9-127.5 PHS Il
Pruhs Corporation
$6,463,399.00

Ft Richardson, AK

Arctic & Western Alaska

Kwethluk Head Start/ Day Care
Facility

Collins Construction
$2,264,600.00

Kwethluk, AK

Barrow Middle School Addition
UIC

$2,437,000.00

Barrow, AK

Kotzebue Ted Stevens Way Rehab
QAP
$4,689,630.00
Kotzebue, AK




AK Elevator Project

McGraws Custom Construction
$2,316,000.00

Various Communities in Alaska

Southeast

ANCH Seard Hwy Potter
Marsh/ Fireweed Lane
Wilder Construction Co.
$5,379,304.50

Seward Hwy, AK

Valdez Ferry Terminal
Improvements

Western Marine Construction
$13,890,741.50

Valdez, AK

Juneau Floyd Dryden Middle
School Renovation

McGraws Custom Construction
$3,846,000.00

Juneau, AK

Juneau Back Loop Rd.
Pavement Rehabilitation
Second

$2,543,900.00

Juneau, AK

Interior Alaska

AK Hwy/ Richardson Hwy Bridge
Rail/ Seismic Improvements
Yukon dba Brownell
$2,429,850.00

Alaska Hwy, AK

Shakwak Bituminous Surface
Treatment

North America Industrial
$2,293,842.00

Alaska Hwy, AK

ANCH ASD Bartlett HS Science
Room Renewal PHS TTIA
Christensen
$2,150,000.00
Anchorage, AK

FBKS Solid Waste Landfill
Expansion PHS II

HC Contracting
$4,494,175.00
Fairbanks, AK

Shakwak Highway KM 1768.1-
1775.7

Golden Hill Ventures
$4,934,432.00
Alaska Hwy, AK

Blair Lakes Replace Range Maint
Complex

Keiwit Construction
$16,675,000.00
Blair Lakes, AK

FBKS UAF Center Renewal PHS 1
Alcan Builders
$3,196,752.00
Fairbanks, AK

Parks Hwy MP6 7 -7 2
Reconstruction

Wilder Construction Co.
$9,259,747.38

Parks Hwy, AK

Parks Hwy MP206-210
Rehabilitation

North Star Paving & Construction
$2,511,613.00

Parks Hwy, AK

Venetie Airport Construction
Brice, Inc.

$5,270,279.00

Venetie, AK




PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

The Alaskan Construction Workforce

laska has been blessed with a

heavy construction workload

this year, but finding the labor
force to perform the work is the downside
of this volume. I questioned a few electri-
cal and mechanical contractors on how
they are securing labor, and the standard
answer was, “We are hiring people with
traveling cards.” In other words, we are
looking south for our labor force. We
need to be looking north.

Millions of dollars have been spent in
the past few years developing a skilled
workforce in rural Alaska. Why are we
not utilizing this workforce? Is it because
we exhibit bias against the skills of rural
Alaskans? Is it because rural Alaskan cit-
izens do not want to leave their commu-
nities to work? Or is the rationale, as I
believe, that both parties are uninformed
about the opportunities that exist in
Alaska today?

In 1925 my grandfather moved his
family from the mining community of
Candle to Selawik— approximately 150
miles east of Kotzebue— to teach for the
Bureau of Indian Affairs. He taught in the
community for more than ten years, and
when asked why he did so he would
respond, “For the love of the people.” He
often spoke of the resourcefulness and
productivity that the locals possessed.
According to him, it was one of his
responsibilities to integrate the locals into
the new society in Alaska.

Between 1980 and 1988 I worked in
many rural communities up and down the
Yukon River and Western Alaska. I found
that my grandfather was correct in his
assessment. Utilizing the local workforce

has been key to the success of many pro-

By Phil Anderson,
President

jects. Workers were skilled, dedicated,
and productive; even today several work-
ers in our company come from the
rural communities.

Many Alaskan labor unions have
seen the value in what may be considered
the untapped Alaskan workforce. In uni-
son with Alaska Works Partnership some
unions have been training both in the
rural community and at union training
centers. Many of the trainees have been
accepted into apprentice programs and
some directly into the union as journey-
men. One recent success story occurred in
Arctic Village, where an AGC contractor
was awarded a runway reconstruction
project in the community. Alaska Works
trained twelve local people to work on the
project, and ten of those successfully
worked on the project to completion. The
same contractor was recently low bidder
on the Venetie airport. I know this con-
tractor will look to the local community
for the majority of its workforce on this

project, because of the success their com-

8 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

pany has had working with the rural
Alaskan communities for more than
25 years.

AGC has been involved with the
rural communities for several years now.
Our build-up kits have been utilized by
many rural school districts for years, and
high school curriculums have been uti-
lized as well. AGC recently received a
grant from the Denali Commission to
develop a pilot program for the assess-
ment of the undocumented construction
skills of rural Alaskans. AGC will be
evaluating the trade skills of workers in a
multitude of crafts. Our evaluation will
concentrate not on course work, but on
the actual skill level of their chosen trade,
and certificates will be issued indicating
the individual’s ability. AGC’s goal is to
continue this program of skill develop-
ment and integrate all residents into the
Alaskan workforce.

Our national congressional delega-
tion and our governor are committed to
developing rural Alaskan infrastructure.
We expect huge sums of money to be
spent over the next several years to devel-
op road and other transportation systems
to connect rural communities. Hopefully
this will create a new construction market
for our members.

However, in order to effectively play in
this market it will be essential that the local
community workforce be utilized. We need
to make a commitment to tap this work-
force, not solely for the anticipation of prof-
iting by work opportunities, but also for a
commitment of developing a long-term
skilled Alaskan workforce. Ultimately, this
will help all Alaskans to profit well into the
future of this great state. §i,



EZSTREET®° PERMANENT COLD ASPHALT

EZ Street iz a high performance, permanent, polymer-modified cold asphalt material
requiring no mixing or tack coat. It looks and performs like hot mix...
Works in water, provides grealer adhesion, workability and superior performance.
Useable in all weather conditions and requires minimal preparation.

* Uity il BULK BY THE TON T g
+ Pothole Repair 1&2TON BULK BAGS \rena¥it] Deporime ot o
Trandporetian Chag o

» Small Asphalt Overlays 35 & 50 LB BAGS Juneaw. Sike. Pelersborg, Ditnghom,
* Palch for Asphalt & Concrete . i -t o e i g
Qragon DT ang rany

\ Wide Crack Restoralion ] -.; "D
- | munleipaliias hreughaul
* Palching Utility Adjustments i g = ’I/ Werahinglon, Oregon ond faoho

Ask us aboul ASTM sond ond grovel, concrefe oggregotes. and cement 9

- avatlabie in bulk bags FOE Sealile dock -

L ARESILE ISTH STRIES
WA IR s o

COMMERCIAL & INDIVIDUAL
SHORT & LONG TERM VEHICLE LEASING

Government, Road & Construction confracts too!

el T

y b
1811 Kamiskak Bay O » Arhorage, AN 505 P
Phone: 012351008 Fux: 0073041838 el | N RAG =
: ' Affillated With  ¢) CHRYSLER DODGE I

e-mal: celtalravisg B ganet

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR /SUMMER 2003 9



EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S MESSAGE

Alaska Construction 2003

aybe it’s time to reflect,

pause and take stock in

where we are and where
we’re going.

According to the best economic
numbers available, statewide construc-
tion volume is expected to decline
about 8 percent in 2003. Put into per-
spective, the anticipated decline is from
an all-time high in 2002, and represents
only a slight drop from the construction
activity of 2001. In 2002 construction
volume for the state was approximately
$4.7 billion, while 2003 is projected to
be $4.3 billion.

Most of the decline can be attrib-
uted to reductions in the petroleum
industry; British Petroleum and Conoco
Philips reduced their capital budgets by
almost $380 million. By almost any

measure, construction activity in Alaska

by Dick Cattanach,
Executive Director

will continue at a high level, unless you
happen to be involved with the petrole-
um industry.

Different segments of the construc-
tion market have distinctly different

outlooks. Highway and airport con-

10 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

struction should continue at record lev-
els. Volume this year should match
2002, and 2004 should experience
another increase, as the bond issues
passed in 2002 go to bid. The only
uncertainty in this market segment
concerns the reauthorization of the
highway and airport bills by Congress.
Since Congressman Don Young is
chairman of the committee responsible
for drafting these bills, it seems reason-
able to expect that Alaska should be
well protected.

With the exception of the missile
defense program, military spending is
likely to slightly decline this year.
Identifying the amount of spending
associated with the missile defense pro-
gram is difficult because it is tied to
national security and volume statistics
are not readily available. Spending for
this program is scheduled to end in
2004. Other military spending will ben-
efit from the transfer of the Stryker
Division to Alaska and the emphasis on
military spending by the current admin-
istration. Alaska and the military also
benefit from the seniority of Senator
Ted Stevens.

State and local capital spending
will most likely decline slightly this
year but will pick up next year as 2002
bond issue projects move through the
design phase to construction. Schools
will become an important component of
the construction market, as the design

of the schools approved by voters in



For successful
contractors,
flexibility will be the
key; not only in
reacting to changes
in the mix of the
market, but also to
changes in the size
of the market.

2002 goes to bid. The 2004 and 2005
construction seasons should benefit sig-
nificantly from this new construction.

Lost in the numbers, however, is
the fact that private sector capital
spending is not keeping pace with pub-
lic spending. Perhaps the national econ-
omy has put a damper on development
in Alaska, but only the mining industry
plans to make substantial investments
in Alaska.

Private sector construction is impor-
tant because in recent years construction
spending was evenly split between the
public and private sectors. The public
sector continues to grow, but private sec-
tor development has declined. For con-
tractors, the consequences of this trend
could be devastating—adapt and grow,
or maintain and stagnate.

For successful contractors, flexibil-
ity will be the key; not only in reacting
to changes in the mix of the market, but
also to changes in the size of the mar-
ket. In the near future, Alaska will expe-
rience a decline in the construction mar-
ket. The companies that prepare the best
for the change will fare the best from
the change. L

Since 1959, Alaskan
miners, contractors, and
fishermen have come o

: rely on Petro Marine
: Na tL-l r al SOTVIORE. WETE A
statewide resource for
' the finest quality fuels,

R lubes, filters, mdustrial
e S 0 -I,_]_ rce P deancrs, and spill
PESPONss [Cms Mancy
can buy, B you need
petrolenm products dhat
work as hard as vou,
Petro Manme has got
them, MNaturally,

|-BH-478-75 54

A, PR I T W AT W R T AT HT

Salias
Leasing
Rentals

Mamtenance

. i Alaska

. . Modvular QU7 5621000 310 Karluk
Space 907.562.1082 Anchorage,

It Just Makes Sense. akmodular@ak.net AK 995071

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR /SUMMER 2003 11




efore getting into the subject of

this article, I would like to intro-

duce our staff to you. As many
of you know, AGC of Alaska and NANA
Training Systems (NTS) have formed a
partnership to deliver high quality safety
training and consulting services to AGC
members, and to the construction and
general industries.

When

(Anchorage

AGC-NTS

toll-free

you call
561-3449,

S A F E T Y

NANA Training Systems

R E P O R T

Fall Protection in Construction

By Chris Ross, CSP

877-561-3449) the first person likely to
answer the phone is Fawn Garrett, our
Administrative Assistant. You might
also reach Diane Bregoli, our office
manager, or you might talk to Ira Doty,
our operations manager. As a training
and consulting company, NTS offers
safety and health solutions, supervisory
and leadership skills training, manage-
ment consulting, and much more. We

have a core staff that is enhanced with

12 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

General Manager, AGC-NANA Training Systems

more than 30 contract trainers, safety pro-
fessionals, human resources profession-
als, industrial hygienists and much more.
Impact of falls in construction

Fatalities due to construction relat-
ed falls continue to rise (see graph
below). This unfortunate trend is also
mirrored by Federal OSHA citations for
fall-related standards. In fact, nation-
wide eight out of the top twenty OSHA
citations are fall-related. Very similar
trends are occurring in Alaska; falls
continue to be the cause of most con-
struction related fatalities.

Recent by the
National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health (NIOSH) suggest that

fatal falls occur as a result of defective

investigations

scaffold equipment, improper installa-
tion or operation of equipment, improp-
er training of workers, or a failure to use
appropriate personal fall protection
equipment.

AGC-NTS offers many solutions to
help you with your fall protection program:

— Fall protection training for your
authorized users.

— Scaffolding training for both
authorized users and competent persons.

— Awareness training for stairways,
ladders and working-at-height.

— Mobile crane and Manlift training.

— Fall protection program devel-

opment as sistance.



Construction takes place through-
out the year in Alaska, and the Alaska
environment can be challenging, intro-
ducing factors that can interfere with
worker safety. The following recom-
mendations can prevent falls:

— Employers should provide a
fall-prevention system for their workers
whenever walking or working on a sur-
face with an unprotected side or edge
that is 6 feet or more above a
lower level.

— Employers should ensure that
workers stay within guardrails or a fall
protection system. When workers must
work outside of such protective
devices, they should use a personal fall
arrest system.

— Employees in work environ-
ments where there is a potential for a
fall injury should receive specific and
adequate training in fall prevention.

— Employees are responsible for
following the practices outlined in their
employer’s safety program and should
be aware of their work environment.

For more information about fall pre-
vention, contact AGC-NANA Training
Systems in Anchorage at 561-3449, or
toll-free 877-561-3449. #

Saluwiing rhe Amedican Spir

ConocoPhillips

e A I e

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 13



t’s so close it almost hurts. Thousands

of acres of undeveloped land are just

a few miles from Anchorage, separat-
ed only by water, politics and money.

The water poses a challenge to cross,
but it’s nothing engineers haven’t done
before. And with the political stage set,
the money for a Knik Arm crossing could
very well be on the horizon.

The facts of the issue are well
known—Anchorage will soon run out of
land to develop and is hemmed in by
parks, mountains, sea and military bases.
Point MacKenzie is a viable option for
continued growth. Although the idea for a
bridge to Point MacKenzie has been
tossed around for decades, it is put aside
year after year by people daunted by the
cost of such a project.

But this year it looks as though things
could finally fall into place.

A political powerhouse

With Rep. Don Young chairing the House
Transportation and  Infrastructure
Committee and pushing for a highway and
transit reauthorization worth billions, and
Sen. Ted Stevens heading up the appropri-
ations committee, a lot of money could

soon come Alaska’s way. Combine that

The Knik Arm crossing
could be on the horizon.
by Joanna Oldfield

with Gov. Frank Murkowski’s Knik Arm
Bridge and Toll Authority Bill, and the
crossing is a distinct possibility for the
near future.

The issue just keeps coming back to
the money. If the reauthorization does not
go through, money could possibly come
through the appropriation process, which
would draw the bridge project out even
longer. And many people believe the
best—and maybe only—way to get the
bridge built is to do it quickly.

But if Young succeeds with the high-
way and transit bill

reauthorization,
which

probably won’t
be ready until July, he
will put a yet-undecided amount
of money aside to fund preliminary stud-
ies, design and construction of the bridge.
But Alaska will have to do its share, too.

“['Young] is hoping to provide as
much funding as possible through the
highway transit bill,” said Steve Hansen,
director of communications for Young.
“But the entire project cannot be paid
entirely through the bill. Rep. Young has
always perceived this will take a combi-
nation of federal funding, state funding
and bonding to complete it.”

Enter Murkowski and the bridge and
toll authority bill, one of the first concrete
steps taken toward the construction of the
bridge. The bill goes into effect in
October, and it is hoped that it will pro-
vide a base of support from Anchorage
and the Mat-Su Borough for Young
in Congress.

The authority will be established
within the Department of Transportation
as an independent entity, similar to the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation,
Commissioner of Transportation Mike
Barton says. '

“It can issue ’

bonds in its own

Gov. Frank Murkowski was joined by some of the crossing project’s top proponents for
the signing of the Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority bill June 17th. Those present
included Sen. John Cowdry, Mayor George Wuerch, engineer Dennis Nottingham and

Port Director Bill Sheffield.

14 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003



name with the full faith and credit of the
state involved in backing those bonds,”
Barton said. “It can establish tolls, it’s
responsible for securing the funding and
overseeing the construction of the bridge,
then once constructed it would oversee
the operation of the bridge.”

The toll is a user fee, similar to a
gasoline tax, which will then repay the
bonds issued by the authority to foot the
remainder—about 20 percent—of the bill
for the bridge.

The authority itself will consist of
seven members: a member of the state
senate, a member of the state house, a
Mat-Su Borough resident, an Anchorage
resident, a state resident, the commission-
er of revenue and the commissioner of
transportation.

Once the members are established
and a staff hired, the authority can fully
focus on the crossing project and develop
working plans.

“The authority’s here so you don’t
get bogged down in details,” Barton said.
“The scope of this authority is just to
cross the arm.”

What happens next?

“Just crossing the arm” will require a lot
of work from the bridge and toll authori-
ty. Once established, its first step is to
pick up where the Alaska Department of
Transportation left off with feasibility
studies and finish an environmental
impact study. This study will look at
everything from soil bases in the arm to
wildlife to the approaches, says Dave
Eberle,
the DOT.

Although there are legitimate ques-

regional director for

tions that need to be answered, the results
of the study are expected to be favorable

for the bridge.

One of the first questions is whether
or not the soil base can support such a
structure, and though there is currently
very little information on the soil north of
the port, it is known that soil conditions
improve up the arm. Impact on wildlife
should be minimal because most of the
fish and mammals in the arm are migrato-
ry. There are also questions about whether
or not the bridge will cause sedimentation

of the port, but again, this is not expected

to be a problem.

The EIS will also continue with work
the DOT has already done regarding the
approaches.

“The crossing itself will be built to
tie into the existing infrastructure,”
Eberle said. “Ultimately, the approaches
will need to be improved, but for now
they’re functional.”

One suggestion for the approaches

includes the cut-and-cover method, which

Each project. Each Time.

Reliable constnection risk mansgement sdvice

makes a difterence and we have the esources

to help you make the best decisions for your

prajects. Dur team of experienced

professionals stays focused on your business
abjectives and creates the strateqies that =,

help you build safely and competitively. We
put 65 years of inturance and banding
expertise to work for our dlients on each
praject, ach day -that's consistency you

\ /

PARKER SMITH! FEEK
Advice to burld on.

can brust! Look to us as your construction

risk management partner,

waw, pifine com

LD B SEmarg Hisgres
293 1121h Mssvam NI
7 W Yaahigbon, Sirie

L e 0 = Rngheeape, A G5503

LR

» Belewvee. W 9E00E = £75 J05 BEO0
1400 » Portieed. OF G700 » L33 §5F LELL

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 15



ALASKA INDUSTRIAL
HARDWARE

: . e OPEN IN
OAD SEWIARD) WA 541-1781 I
7551 ARPORT ‘WY AT JUNEA U!
TEI W, FAERE WY i 3
1340 GLEMM WY
V¥ ERIDGE ACCESS RD
1] GLACHER HWY

"'i"" ""-l';- !“E + FAX: {907 = TOLL FREE: E'..Iﬂ'
E- M.HII: ml‘u.-:l.m.l--ml‘-:ln- ke cam

Matlock

btier Soesd Bumps
Hubtar Curh Stops

' Itfrs+Fliser Rubbier Grade Aings
{Tapannd: & Fat)

FEupanior Cold Aspiall Mix

= Biriping & Parlang Lot
Mairtenancs

* Pre-Mark Thermoplastic
Highway Markings

Encore bollards pipe CoOVET

Your crew will thank you.

% pank Wirekest i 5 grest wary lisep In ouch wish wour oresy ot & bow monthiy e, Senvice inciudes unlimited
gl Caall g e 1hee Gieaner A heieape o, hagh: quisbyy dagitel Doressce ol bpial, frendiy (untisme) ssiviie

Yr sparkwireless

T wineless fréadom

Baairs Mal Faribewainy Lhaéi Dz Llpd S Ao, Blall Trans® Comar

B =001 SdZ-2BTY OA4-H1T TET-(H 14 TRT-Db 14

16 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

'
e ¥
wan

unitachgﬁalaska

FULL LINE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS
AND EQUIPMENT

Lol Fomds
Fornbis Tamnks

Frrelersdiniaal Su|.:-|.1||r.__-.
Crenrriornbiranes

Skirarers
Full Line of Sorhents
Barrels & Drums
Coantainment Boon

2130 E. Diamend = Anchorage, AK 50507

Uinitechi@alaska.com
Phone: (907) 349-5142
Toll Fres: 800-6489-5858




would place a tunnel under existing roads
through Government Hill. This route
would emerge at the port and continue
along the shore to the crossing.

The results of the study will help
determine more closely just how much
the bridge will cost and what kind of
long-term plan the authority needs to
develop to finance the project.

“Once they have staff on board, the
authority’s going to bring a focal point to
it,” Eberle said. “It’ll either make it or
break it in terms of what the EIS
will find.”

It’s all in the details

The environmental documentation is just
the beginning for the bridge and toll
authority. The next step is to come up
with the most cost-effective way to get
the crossing built while still meeting the
needs of the state—and then phase in
money over the next 10 years to fund it.

The DOT already got a start on this
in order to provide Young with some solid
estimates to take to Washington. This fea-
sibility study evaluates several crossing
alternatives and found a tunnel to be the
most expensive option, and a bridge and
causeway combination to be the
cheapest route.

But going with the cheapest alterna-
tive may not be the best way to go,
because it leaves out the option for a rail-
road on the crossing.

“It would be a mistake not to have a
railroad on it,” said former governor and
railroad director and current Port Director
Bill Sheffield. “You’d really defeat the
purpose of your transportation plan if you
didn’t have it.”

Including a railroad on the crossing
would be a boon to Port MacKenzie,

which isn’t doing much right now,
Sheffield says. And if Port MacKenzie

First National Bank
ALASKA =

* Construction loans
» |nternet banking for busi

* Corporate credit cqs et
« Cash monagement services
* Commercial real estote loo
® Business checking s

Call 777-4685 or your local First Nationol Bonk Aloska branch teday.

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 17



were to become profitable, that might
help pave the way for a port authority—

something Sheffield would like to see. A
port authority would give the port the

Economy has never
looked so good.

Choose Wellington Square viny
siding for a maintenance-free
exterior that sets your building
projects apart from the rest. The
wood grain finish and Class A fire
rating make it an ideal siding for
residentizl and light commercial |
applications. Get quality and value |
with Wedlington Square from '
Spenard Builders Supply.

right to bond itself and make it easier to

get things done more quickly, among
other benefits.

The Port of Anchorage currently
serves about 80 percent of Alaska’s popu-
lated area and is the only income-produc-
ing port in the state, Sheffield says. At this
point, a port authority would require
Anchorage to help other ports financially,
which would eat up profits. But Sheffield
is optimistic, especially if the railroad
crosses Knik Arm.

“Eventually this port will be a port
authority, but that’s a ways away,”
Sheffield said. “Maybe in the next
- 10 years.”

Spelard DuildersSupply The ralroad it the ony detaltha
13 Statowide Lecations » Reach us on our website :

needs consideration. Alaska’s unique com-
www. abaalasin.com

bination of tides, currents, ice and earth-
quakes poses an engineering challenge.
But according to engineer Dennis
Nottingham, who has been studying the
bridge project since 1974, it may be a
challenge, but it’s doable. In fact, it’s been

Attention Contractors

done before.

Please remember thess
rules when working near
electrical facilities:

Iam edorn el Ty PR 1 MRt b
Fy & gt it Aot

* Madmrain o sinimeis ol

|L‘| et o clhearance fromm
| bl elocrrical facilnmes:

Call 2733121 nur have

ll'l-\.lﬂ"',.f,l'\l 'all'n.l LEHIHII\. = bocaied

Fwrliwar .‘|||ﬂ;,|:|1|¢

Hamd dig wirhim 3 feer
ol the locmbon of buried

\:tfl."\.'l Tic Ill'l-. 3

Work safely anound eleciric

'..-I-\.\.llllll_ﬁ. |f l||-:|'h,' in .,||1.||'\l'

abwsut s e lectric safery
fale, call € ]IIIJ_.h. b Salry

Monager Ken Thomies ok
1624545,

CHUG .o
i

18 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

Nottingham came up with a cost-
effective design in which the Knik Arm
crossing would be built very much like
the Yukon River Bridge, which he
designed more than 30 years ago. The
design is a steel orthotropic structure that
essentially kills two birds with one stone.

“We’ve found that in major seismic
areas you cannot put in heavy superstruc-
tures...this structure weighs about a third
of what other bridges weigh,”
Nottingham said. “Concrete bridges cost
more and it’s harder to make them work.”

Not only is this kind of structure
seismically sound and cheaper than other
bridges, it can also stand up to a big cur-

rent concern—the threat of terrorism.



A plane or bomb could potentially
take out part of the bridge, and the rest
would remain standing. The stability of
the bridge is based on torsion, just like the
curved pedestrian bridge at Tudor
and Bragaw.

“It’s just the way you build the gird-
ers,” Nottingham said. “If I blow one out,
it will support the whole other side.”

Another concern about the bridge is
the cost of maintenance, but Nottingham
has this covered, too. Atmospheric corro-
sion is very low in this area, so the steel
doesn’t require any special coating or
painting. The main wear on the bridge
would come from the ice flow. The piers
would have ice shields—thicker pieces of
steel out front—to combat this and could
literally go for years without mainte-

nance, Nottingham says.

g, 12", 12'

————

DENSE GRAVEL~"
OR BEDROCK

KNIK AR BRIDGE CROSSING

WM\\

fllflnlllll\\i —— e

“All that’s left is some snow plowing
like you would have on any road.”

Costs can also be kept low by specific
location. In Nottingham’s proposed site,
the Anchorage side is lower than the Mat-
Su side, which means that a 60-foot clear-
ance for ships would be created with no
extra work or materials. The location is
also in close proximity to gravel supplies
that could be brought in for a very low cost.

All things considered and if all goes
well, construction could potentially start
in about three years and be completed
inside of 10 years. And most believe the
need is strong, including Associated
General Contractors of Alaska Executive
Director Dick Cattanach.

“This is not just construction for con-
struction’s sake—this bridge gives us a direc-
tion. We don’t have anywhere to go.” ¥

T~ ORTHOTROPIC STEEL
SUPERSTRUCTURE

.~ CONCRETE FILLED
.~ STEEL SHAFT

CONCRETE FILLED
STEEL CAP

_——CONCRETE FILLED
) STEEL PIPE PILES

/ GROUNDLINE

WA TE WA MNADERMERMNT

ALASHA'S #1
GOLD CERTIFIED
WESTE HAULER

Cal ocrr awand
winning Customer
Service for all your

rafuse neads!

1-866-563-3717
Wails Manegament of Aloaka
B304 Rosawood Bi
Anchorage, AR ¥318

WASTE RARSGERMTPT

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 19




Johnson Controls: Competition is key

hether it’s a soccer ball at his
feet or a hammer and nails in
his hands, Larry Zirkle is dri-

ven. Just ask any of the countless soccer
players he’s coached over the years or any
of the co-workers he’s pushed to be better.

As the branch manager of Johnson
Controls in Anchorage, founder of the AK
United Futbol Club and former semi-pro
soccer player, Zirkle is a natural coach on
and off the field.

“Competition motivates me—I love
competition,” Zirkle said. “My goal is to
help my fellow employees get to that next
level of either being a manager or moving
up the corporate ladder. I like to be num-
ber one in the market field.”

This competitive attitude is the root
of Zirkle’s successes. Already working as
a carpenter, he began playing soccer at the
unusually late age of 15, and scholarship
offers began rolling in within just two
years. Now all three of his soccer-playing
kids have scholarships, and 30 of his
“other” kids from AK United are playing
college soccer on scholarships.

Ultimately, his competitiveness on
the soccer field indirectly led him to get
into the heating and air conditioning field.

“I enjoyed framing, but I hurt my
wrist when I was playing soccer,” he said.
“I had a good soccer coach who allowed
me the opportunity to work with his par-

J

O

20 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

LS

HNSON

By Joanna Oldfield

ents in heating and air conditioning.”

It was all downhill from there.
Despite having no education outside of
vocational and technical schools and the
“school of hard knocks,” he achieved
exactly what he set out to do in his field,
and enjoys telling all of his kids to look at
what he’s done without an education and
to think about what they can do with
an education.

“I set a goal when I was young. I
wanted to be a manager for a large com-
pany, and Johnson Controls has just
always been out there,” Zirkle said.
“When I was 30 I was given the opportu-
nity, so I thought ‘what the heck? I
resigned from the union and just
went ahead.”

Though he has been branch manager
only since January, Zirkle has been with
Johnson Controls for 13 years, previously
as a service manager, and in Alaska for
about 15 years. He moved here with his
wife and three children to be closer to his
wife’s family, and although he tossed
around the idea of moving to Scotland
“just for the heck of it,” he has no plans
to leave.

“All three kids love it, they’re not
moving,” Zirkle said. “I’m not going any-
where. This is home.”

And Johnson Controls is a secure
company to stick with.

The company was
started in 1885 based
on one invention—the
first electric room ther-
mostat—by  Warren
Johnson, a professor in
Wisconsin. Since then

the company expanded beyond tempera-
ture control to include security systems
and automotive parts, and is now the
largest manufacturer of automobile
seats in the world. Johnson Controls
also built the first computer intended
specifically for building control in 1972
and remains one of the industry’s tech-
nological leaders.

Johnson Controls has been a Fortune
500 company since 1968 and is ISO 9000
certified. The company currently has
more than 200 offices around the globe
and more than 2,500 wholesale locations.

One of Johnson Control’s focuses is
to improve energy efficiency. The compa-
ny founded the Energy Efficiency Forum
in 1990 in order to raise awareness of
energy efficiency nationally. According to
the United States Energy Association, the
forum is successful in providing informa-
tion about energy issues and offering
solutions to leaders.

Johnson Controls first recognized the
need for automatic control systems and
began working in Alaska in 1917, a fact
Zirkle finds impressive.

“I had gone through some paperwork
from years ago and found one of our first
proposals from 1917 in Juneau,” he said.
“You look on that letterhead and it has
Moscow, Russia, Germany, Spain—all
these different major cities in 1917. It’s
just amazing.”

In Alaska, Johnson Controls concen-
trates mostly on control systems and
security systems, which Zirkle says not
many people are aware of. Past projects
include security systems at the Elmendorf
Air Force Base hospital, Bassett Army



Community Hospital at Fort Wainwright
and for the FAA.

The company is currently working
on the security system for the missile
defense system at Fort Greely.

Although these are exciting projects
for Johnson Controls, Zirkle says what he
truly enjoys is doing “retro fit.”

“I love going into an existing build-
ing and finding problems,” he said. “It’s
the challenge of trying to find an answer.”

That’s what Johnson Controls is
about—finding solutions for customers’
problems.

This branch of Johnson Controls also
faces other challenges unique to Alaska,
such as getting qualified people to come
up here and stay up here. Zirkle says even
though it’s a great place to live, people
hear too many horror stories about “the
North” to even give it a chance.

Despite this problem, Zirkle sees
nothing but growth in the future for
Johnson Controls in Alaska, especially
with new Web-based product lines com-
ing out, which will enable users to control
temperature and security systems from all
over the world.

With the industry constantly evolv-
ing in this way, Zirkle says there is a place
for everyone regardless of his/her specif-
ic field. It’s simply a matter of being
willing and able to continually adapt to
changes and stay up to date on com-
puter technology.

And adaptation will certainly be cru-
cial for Zirkle in the coming months. He
will retire from soccer in June after 27
years, even though coaching is a big
source of motivation for him. But he is
looking forward to the extra time.

“During the summer, I’m out at soc-
cer at 6 a.m.,” Zirkle said. “During lunch,
it’s soccer. Then soccer after work, and I
don’t get home until 10 p.m.”

Zirkle is planning to use his extra
time and energy for his new position and
family time. But even without soccer it’s
a sure bet that Zirkle won’t lose his com-
petitive edge.

“To be stagnant kills me,” he said. “I
love to be number one.” &,

TURN IT OVER..,

880%-Eky H1SH ATNC INON NI ONIN3dO
M'ﬂlﬂlﬂll‘iﬂ!

)V

"0} 49A0 Jybiai} anok uin)

[SSO0INE JND SINSROHN VORISR J0WIDJEND BI0N M

CENTER FOR
EMPLOYMEMNT
EDUCATION

M iy i - Ararags
7 nterwionl 5 £ = Tarkards .I.I'.'!L".'E- ““ =
CEE ina Slate dmm -

.J| i Haunnaﬂy Certified € Week
- Basic CDL A Driving Program
3 Week Accelerated CDL A

Contract Agency DMY Road Skill
Assessment & Road Skilis Testing for

Class A, B, C & D Driver License
Defensive Driving Courses
Corporate Driver Assessments
OSHA Forklift

EAREOUS ATERIL TRABIEIG

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 21




Report on Legislative Accomplishments 2003

Prepared by the AGC Legislative Affairs Committee

Priority: Funding for
vocational/technical education

A majority of Alaska’s high school gradu-
ates do not go to college, yet the state’s
high school curriculum is oriented toward
college preparation. The state should
adopt a more balanced funding approach
to better prepare those students who favor
entering the workforce over pursuing
post-secondary education.

Currently the State of Alaska has 1 1/2
positions in the Department of Education
and Early Development devoted to stu-
dents not pursuing a post-secondary edu-
cation. As a consequence these students
are ill prepared for the world of work, have
little idea of the opportunities available to
them, and are not prepared to contribute to
the economic growth of Alaska. The edu-
cational system of Alaska is failing these
students and their future employers— and
is constraining the growth of the state—by
not focusing on the needs of this valuable
group of Alaskans.

Accomplishment:

Once again this topic did not receive
the attention merited by the magnitude of
the problem. Instead the focus was on the

aggregate budget for statewide education
rather than on the best method of meeting
the needs of the state. Proponents of the
current system argue that the federal “No
Child Left Behind” legislation requires a
larger investment in the current education-
al delivery systems and leaves little
money for “frills” such as vocational
education.
Priority: Claims on State
projects

From time to time differences of opinion
occur as to whether work is within the
scope defined by a construction contract.
The State of Alaska procurement code
defines a process for resolving these dif-
ferences, when normal methods fail.
Ideally such a process should resolve dif-
ferences in a fair and expeditious man-
ner. Such is not the case with the process
that currently exists in Alaska statute.

Claims currently undergo a process
biased against the contractor at every
stage. Contracting officers who are party
to the claim initially evaluate it, and that
officer’s supervisor hears appeals. There
is no independent review of the claim
until a hearing, which is conducted before

il Sl
£ g .
'.!"

e JPEE
ﬁ”‘*‘-’-"-&.:“ﬂ'.;'.'-;, AT

22 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

a hearing officer selected by the state.
Even then there is concern about the true
independence of the hearing officers,
since the state has sole discretion of main-
taining the hearing officer list. Decisions
and justice are delayed, and contractors
are forced to expend money—which can-
not be recovered—defending their claim.
Small contractors cannot afford to partici-
pate in the claims process because of these
costs. The entire process is ripe for review
and revision.

Accomplishment:

For two years, AGC worked closely
with the Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities to develop legislation that
would remedy the problems with the
claims process. Representative Jim Holms
in the House and Senator John Cowdery in
the Senate sponsored the bill. AGC and
DOT appeared together at all the hearings
and both houses of the legislature unani-
mously passed the bill as drafted.

Priority: Privatization of work

done by State
Each year state employees perform a con-
siderable amount of work that could be
more efficiently performed by the private
sector. State employees involved in these
activities should be transferred to more
traditional government roles,
the work should be performed by the pri-
vate sector.

From projects such as the reconstruc-
tion of the St. Mary’s airport road to major
maintenance work on transportation pro-
jects, State of Alaska employees perform
work normally done by the private sector.
The state’s justification that it can perform
the work more cost-effectively ignores
cost accounting realities. Perhaps the most
condemning aspect of this endeavor is that
legitimate work is withdrawn from small
Alaska businesses. Without such work,
the viability of these firms is threatened.

Accomplishment:

This issue is receiving attention by
the administration, but no legislation was
passed that dealt with the subject.

and



Priority: Project labor
agreements

One of the fundamental principles of the
Associated General Contractors is that the
industry is best served by the maintenance
of a fair and open competitive construction
market. This is particularly important in
public works contracting, since it is
incumbent on all parties to assure that the
interests of the public are protected during
the selection of the contractor and the exe-
cution of the work. Accordingly, AGC
opposes any process or approach that
restricts or inhibits the ability of firms
from bidding on public projects.

The argument that project labor
agreements assure a higher level of local
hire is incorrect. Local contractors tend to
hire more local workers. Project labor
agreements merely limit the pool of eligi-
ble bidders and potentially increase the
cost of public construction. In some
cases, project labor agreements may actu-
ally encourage the utilization of non-local
contractors and hence non-local labor.
Accomplishment:

The Democrats in the House and
Senate developed a proposal that encour-
aged the use of project labor agreements
on public construction projects. No legis-
lation was introduced to implement their
recommendation, nor did any public pro-
jects requiring a PLAgo to bid.

Long Term Fiscal Plan

It is in the best interests of the state
that the legislature and administration
adopt a long-term fiscal plan that deals
with the issue of falling petroleum rev-
enues, appropriate levels of taxation, uti-
lization of the permanent fund, and incen-
tives to encourage new economic growth.
Part of this plan should include an
increase in the gasoline tax and a desig-
nation of those funds to underwrite the
costs of highway maintenance.

The long-term fiscal plan should also
include an approach to the maintenance
and enhancement of the capital assets of
the state. Frequently, capital budgets
trumpet the addition of new facilities but
fail to address the necessary maintenance
and upkeep of existing facilities. Good
legislation requires that appropriate main-

tenance of existing facilities be incorpo-
rated within the operating budget, while
the expansion or enhancement of facilities
can be accomplished in a capital budget.
The capital budget should also deal
with the issue of utilizing the bonding
capabilities of the state to address existing
capital deficiencies. Bond repayment,
however, requires the use of operating
funds, so the quantity of bonded projects
should not exceed the state’s ability to

fund the required annual payments. A level
exists at which the bonded debt facilitates
growth of the state without penalizing
future operations or opportunities. The
goal should be to use bonded debt up to,
but not exceeding, that threshold.
Accomplishment:

The House leadership and the admin-
istration worked diligently to pass a
statewide sales tax, but the effort failed
when they were unable to gain the votes

Continued on Page 51

TRAVELIN

'h'lf

HIFRON|

RIFLYINGISE

- -
L

ISIEASY/ANI

Hd NIENT]

HMH“MWM

Bar -\.iw..
Wanrvaraghl P _:-.

P Ly ‘ e

~

LT

e
LN

b, . Bartes dglang
-

st @ Dgainéroo

Y Arakdinrik Pasg |
- |
R |
o i ' Aokl
e L.
H\r'_: [} .': T |
i .'luﬂu
S Rl -
g T Clalera Thrama
L L |
J ®rsans  Ruby ® Faitans
T
ot Halag
I ol Cooss
-\..\,.- . FAlEERG ™ .'g_. ak
1 Bt 1] |
) L Anciiains
S - -‘ A -
| N e )
!_"*f.." - Y |_
. @DEegham o~ £ ——
-f, e b] ‘:’ _._.-" L
L x b Mo
CHECE LT O TR WER SITE FOR CTHER PORAGES FLASH PAURPE AND SPECIALS
5 a ¥ B 5
www.lrontierfllyving.com
SEEVIMNG ALASEKA

FRONTIER

Far Federvelnons:

Fairbanks 474-0014

5245 Ainpoat Industrial Way
Fairbanks, Aloskn 9709
info@ frontierflying.com

In-state 1-800-478-6779

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 23



Alaska Reclamation

laska  Reclamation  owner

Marcia Ward and her husband

Bill never planned on getting
into the contracting business in Alaska.
But like the state of

By Joanna Oldfield

years, but eventually Ward took over. At
first the company’s crew consisted of the
Wards’ daughters and their friends, but it
didn’t stay that way for long. The com-

said. “We have to spend money before

we can begin making money. It’s really
important to get the bid right on jobs.”

And Ward

a point to keep that

makes it

Alaska itself, the oppor-
tunity was just there and
it presented an adventure
and challenge.

And considering her
farming background,
Ward seems cut out for
this kind of work.

“You get an affinity

for that kind of business

Reclamation,

money in Alaska. The
company buys in bulk
from places such as
Alaska Mill and Feed and
local mulch producers,
and has been successful
in keeping costs down—
and in

Inc.

building a
solid reputation.

Ward also found a

growing up in an agricul-

tural community,” said Ward, who was
raised on a grain farm in Bozeman,
Mont. “Nothing compares to it.”

Although Ward and her husband’s
roots were both in Montana, they eventu-
ally decided to move to Alaska with their
daughters to set down roots of their own,
and the Kenai Peninsula became their
new home.

Alaska Reclamation, Inc. got its start
as Ward Landscaping Service in 1977
from one job opportunity, which Ward’s
husband came across while he was work-
ing as a truck driver and she was working
as a secretary.

“Lawns needed to be installed at a
Kenai high school, and Bill asked me if I
thought we could do it,” Ward recalled.
“I said, ‘Well, sure, I think we can.’ That
was it.”

Bill ran the company for the first few

pany grew as it became more mecha-
nized and able to do more jobs. Ward
took on everything from installing play
fields to decorative home landscaping to
seeding fields at Bush airports.

“We’ve always strived to be mecha-
nized so we can move to a job within 24
to 48 hours from when we’re called,”
Ward said. “We can get the job done
quickly; speed and efficiency have kept
us competitive.”

Efficiency is crucial to the company
now that it is based in Delta Junction,
which means almost all of the jobs are
out of town. But that is not the only thing
that has kept Alaska Reclamation suc-
cessful for so long. Ward maintains a
realistic attitude about financial matters
as well.

“One of our keys to success is keep-
ing in mind that jobs cost money,” she

24 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

way to keep her employ-
ees coming back every summer, a prob-
lem faced by many seasonal construction
companies in Alaska. Her husband owns
Ward Farms, which was started in 1976,
and they have been able to share their
employees in order to keep them year
round. Keeping her workers consistent is
especially important to Ward because she
requires trustworthy drivers with impec-
cable records to get the equipment to
jobs that are at least 75 to 150 miles
away. She also requires her workers to be
able to deal with just about any situation.
“We’ve got this terrific employee—
Clint—he gets along with just about
everyone and he does this job for the
adventure of it,” Ward said. “He can fig-
ure out how to fix anything. As Bill likes
to say, all he needs is bailing wire and
chewing gum.”
Now that both Alaska Reclamation



and Ward Farms are firmly established,
Ward has scaled her company back to
mainly seeding jobs and just a few
employees. Her plans for the summer
include mostly highway seeding and
work at five remote airports. Ward says
this is where she wants to be.

“We’re glad to be in the position
we’re in today. We can take things a little
easier,” Ward said. “We used to do a lot
more worrying about the little things.
Now we say if we lose a job, we’re bet-
ter off without them.”

But just because she has some room
to relax doesn’t mean Ward is taking it
easy—there is still plenty of intense
work. Every summer, Ward Farms plants
700 acres of hay.

“If we’re short a worker, guess who
the second worker is,” Ward said, laugh-
ing. “I’m a pretty good tractor driver.”

Ward says she and her husband have
developed a great working relationship
over the years and always help each other
out. Although some people think they’re

nuts, it works for them.

Along with running two successful
businesses, the Wards are involved in a
variety of other interests. Ward has
worked with and still works with many
organizations including the Alaska Soil
and Water Conservation Board, the
Alaska Horticulture Association, the
Alaska and National Republican Party
and the Alaska Farm Bureau.

Ward is also a strong feminist and
used to work with the Women’s Resource
and Crisis Center doing emergency pick-
ups for safe houses, which she says could
get “exciting” at times. She would like to
see more women step into leadership
roles and get into business ownership
because “we can do more than be house-
wives and secretaries.”

“If you don’t step out of your own
front door, someone else will make the
decisions that affect you, and we need to
be in that decision-making position,”
Ward said. “Stepping out of the box is
important,

very

especially  being

in Delta Junction. We wouldn’t be very
competitive if we didn’t know what’s
going on.”

With such a full schedule, Ward
sometimes wonders what keeps her and
her husband going, but the answer comes
pretty easily. They love Alaska and they
love a challenge.

“That’s just the kind of people we
are...I just do it because it needs to be
done and I’m there. I don’t know that I
can see either of us retiring any time
soon,” Ward said. “It’s really gratifying
to see the fields and the trees that we
planted, to realize that we made a big
contribution. That gives us both a lot of
satisfaction. And it’s the variety. No day
is ever the same.”

Loving what they do is a huge part
of the Wards’ success, along with a lot of
prior planning and organization. Ward
says frustrating times will happen in any
business and the only way to get through
them successfully is to truly want to keep
doing what you’re doing. #.

Consider This...

A0 = JLCT W WG high
Sowamdd, AK

A=
| 55 1JG)BR GIL Flant

130 x ALY Alphpe Feedd, Ak Mikiski, AlgSkn

Innovative Building Solutions

ERgineansd cheas-apcn desiin in widlls up 15 160 Teel FeruTaciunéd o
any g,

Cower-Al" combines high qualy components &fth 4 supefior balancec
design Tor optimal wing ard snow igad strength,

PRI LRl frAmawor, clad With Fiple cONUB GATOMRAI, D04 I00S 8
sarvice |ife thres tmas longer Than comslional gaivarized sieed

DuraWeaye”™ covers povice a neturaly Deighl mlefor hal =aees on
L8y LN BIkS Snd a0 virDaatly it Insd. Zellusnad o
w1 sy CAriy A 15 i B3 Fila e any

aTasika
:ﬁ’vrpéiél.\.
EEC %
Irclustrial Eu-it:ir.:u Solutions

Paul Nelson, Anchorage
1-907-346-1319

Henry Brown, Anchorage
1-907-646-1219

Or Call Dur National Call Center:
1-800-268-3T768

wwre, cor erall et m

-

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 25



Keep Decision Making Local

s the Founding Fathers pon-

dered how this nation should be

governed, one of their greatest
concerns was that the national govern-
ment would grow too large and take away
the liberties that had recently been won in
the Revolutionary War. Today, more than
250 years later, this same concern is
greater than ever.

In Alaska this controversy rages
around Cominco Alaska, Inc., and their
Red Dog Mine. Located above the Arctic
Circle in a remote part of Alaska, the Red
Dog Mine is the largest zinc concentrate

producer in the world. Because of its loca-

By Robin L. Rivett

Robin L. Rivett, a principal attorney in
Pacific Legal Foundation’s
Environmental Law Practice Group,
directs the PLF branch offices nation -
wide. For information on how you can
support PLF, visit our
Web site, www.pacificlegal.org
or call (916) 362-2833.

tion, electric power for the mine—which
operates 24 hours a day—is provided by
the mine’s six diesel-fired generators.
Cominco proposed the addition of a
new generator in 1998 to increase produc-
would

tion. Because this generator

increase nitrogen dioxide (NOx) emis-
sions, Cominco was required by the terms
of the federal Clean Air Act to obtain a
“prevention of significant deterioration,”
or PSD, permit.

Several years before, the authority to
issues these permits was delegated to the
Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation by the federal Environmental
Protection Agency. Among the various con-
ditions placed on new permits is a require-
ment that new sources of emissions must be
equipped with the “best available control
technology” to minimize pollutants.

Even federal law says that this term

means that the pollution control

technology must provide the

26 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

maximum emission reduction
achievable, determined on a
case-by-case evaluation, “taking
into account energy, environ-
mental, economic impacts and
other costs.” This seems clear
enough, and in 1999 the Alaska

Department of Environmental

Conservation issued a PSD per-
mit to Cominco, concluding that
low NOx controls were the best
available control technology for
the new generator.

This is where our story



should have ended; however, remember
we are dealing with the EPA. Washington
regulators thought they knew better than
Alaska regulators and pronounced that
low Nox controls weren’t appropriate; the
mine operator would have to employ the
use of selective catalytic reduction, or
SCR, on the new generator.

The  Alaska Department of
Environmental Conservation refused to
modify its permit, because SCR has never
been required as best available control
technology for this type of generator, it is
less cost effective than low Nox controls,
and it could actually result in more over-
all emissions.

Instead, Alaska filed suit in federal
court challenging the contention of the
EPA that it had unilateral authority to
override Alaska’s discretionary determi-
nation of best available control technolo-
gy. In July 2002, the Ninth Circuit, a court
not known for its support of limits on the
federal government, held that the EPA can
override a state’s BACT determination.

In what is called a petition for writ of
certiorari, the State of Alaska asked the
United States Supreme Court to review this
decision, and it has agreed to hear the case.
Pacific Legal Foundation supported the
request for review with a friend of the court
brief, and recently filed a brief arguing that
once environmental permitting authority
has been delegated to the state, the EPA has
no rights to override its legal decisions.

If we are to move regulatory control
closer to home, we must not allow
Washington bureaucrats to dictate how
Alaska should protect its environment.
Pacific Legal Foundation is dedicated to
the battle for limited government. With
the financial help of all who share this
vision, we can make a real difference in

the nation’s courts. ¥

Alaska Digline
Anchorage: 278-3121
Statewide: 1-800-478-3121

“UHhLW|yULJthiHh ufaf

guality project in
Alaslia, make us part
of your starting
lineup !
(907) 452-5617

Fasrhanles
VAT T R

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 27



CALL FOR ENTRIES

Excellence in Construction &
Safety Achievement

It's that time of year again.
The Ribelin Lowell & Company Excellence in Construction Awards and the
Brady & Company Excellence in Safety Awards deadlines are August 29, 2003.
Some of AGC’s best known names have entered and previously won. So can YOU!

Now is the time to call the AGC office and request the full award rules, category information and entry form.

Here’s what our members and previous winners say:

Jon Kumin CONSTRUCTION

As architects, we increasingly are requested to help Owners

select General Contractors through some form of “best value”
process. Tangible evidence of superior performance on past
projects helps guide this process. Awards such as those by

AGC are viewed as just such evidence.

George Tuckness

Neeser Construction

The Excellence in Construction Award provides a “Stamp of Approval” as to the
character of our company and to the quality of our work. This award is especially
important to us because the winner is selected by a jury of peers and

represents a “Strong Vote of Confidence” to owners as

Dave Dickhaus they select contractors for their projects.
Wilder Construction Company

At Wilder, we look forward to the annual Excellence in Construction Awards.

881 There is no greater recognition than that of your peers. Not only do the awards
instill a deeper sense of pride in our employees, they demonstrate to our clients
| that we are among the leaders in our industry, constantly and consistently
striving to provide the best product to our customers.

Ben Northey
Goodfellow Brothers

Performance valuations and commendations from owners are nice but being
recognized by the AGC and a group of peers means even more. Awards such as these
go a long way in demonstrating your company’s ability not only to future owners and

employees, but also serve as a source of accomplishment to the staff that have

worked hard to earn these awards.
Jon Eng

Cornerstone Construction

The single biggest motivator of future excellent performance involves honest
recognition of how important team members are to past project excellent
performance. People working in construction are competitive in nature, and look

forward to having their results compared to others. Recognition of excellent

performance can help make individuals, individual firms, and the
construction industry become better at what they do.

M arie Wilson
Warning Lites of Alaska

The excellence in construction award says that others in the industry have
recognized Warning Lites of Alaska, Inc. for doing superior work. This is

an important message for both our customers and our employees.




Roxanna Horschel
SA FETY‘ Acme Fence

Safety in the construction industry has become a must and a priority
with most owners. Customers want to do business with firms that demonstrate good

safety practices. We display our AGC Safety Award proudly and I have been pleased at

the positive response from the many that have noticed it.

M att Hogge
Anchorage Sand and Gravel

Safety is a factor of success. The safe return of employees day after day is a
measure of success. Recognizing safety helps promote a safe workplace.
Safety awards are a recognition that people did things right, the people that
stopped the accident from happening.

Ben Northey
Goodfellow Brothers

Creating a safe work environment should be one of the most important
things in any company’s business plan. Continually mandating this safe
work environment is not only the right thing to do but also has a huge
effect on a company’s bottom line. Receiving an Excellence in Safety award
from the AGC provides a reassurance that we are making safety

a priority and at the same time doing the most we can

RiChard Wilson for that bottom line.
Warning Lites of Alaska

The Safety Leadership award is recognition of a lifetime commitment to safety at
Warning Lites and in the construction industry. To be recognized by safety profession-
als in the industry makes this award particularly satisfying.

Don Weber
Northern Air Cargo

An award of this magnitude shows that you really do care about your
fellow workers, your company and your associates in the same businesses. It also says to everyone
in the same line of business that you have placed a high value on three very important things about

safety. First: It is morally the right thing to do. That is, to provide a safe workplace for all personnel
on the job. Second: It is legally the right thing to do. Third: It is economically the best thing to do
because profits are quickly eroded by workplace accidents.

Terry Fike

Alcan General Construction

A comprehensive safety program that is supported by management and embraced by
all employees ensures that our work sites are safe work sites. Effective safety programs
translate into cost savings in the form of reduced insurance premiums, reduction of
employee turnover, and a more effective work force. Employees will not work

efficiently in an unsafe environment.

HOW
TO

ENTER




LAW OFFICES OF

ATKINSON
CONYIAY:

Serving Alaska's
Contractors Since 1962

Robert J. Dickson
Jerome H. Juday

(907) 276-1700

Outside Anchorage
(800) 478-1900

420 L Street « Fifth Floot

Anchorapge Alazka 99501-1989

HORIZON
SERVICES INC.

. BOX 1484, FAIRBANKCE, Al ATKA BT0E

{907) 452-1480
Portable Tollet
Rental & Service

= Sanitary Plastic Units
= Construction Sites
= Sports Events
« Private Function Rentals

24 HOURS .
7 DAYS AWEEK

Service -

WS
Mﬁﬁm

FREANICS (MMED & OPERATED SINCE 1875

EDUCATION REPORT

-

E;H

Submitted by Vicki Schneibel,
MAT Training Director

Thanks to all our Education Volunteers!
Build Up! Volunteers:
Anchorage Refuse: Craig Gales
Door Specialties of Alaska, Inc.: R. C. Hammond
Nelson Engineering: Dale Nelson
Anchorage Sand & Gravel Co., Inc.: Kevin Norton and Anne Stephens
Alaska Mechanical, Inc.: Pat Seidl
Roger Hickel Contracting, Inc.: Roger Hickel and Doyle Miller
Kiewit Pacific Company: Shane Durand and Shawn Lannen
Unit Company: Trent Larson
Swalling Construction Co., Inc.: Mike Swalling and Laurie Deaver
Goodfellow Brothers, Inc.: Gary Mattis and Mike Wheatley
Neeser Construction, Inc.: Dave Carr
Dokoozian & Associates, Inc.: Fritz Hoffman
Many of these volunteers did multiple classes this year, too! Thanks all; you did a
great job!

On Site! Volunteers:
Anchorage Sand & Gravel Co., Inc.: Chris Black (Chris did two classes.)

For the Future

National Center for Construction Education and Research (NCCER)

Our effort with vocational training in high schools is gaining in popularity and
becoming more recognized—and understood.

This past school year NCCER teachers, certified through AGC of Alaska, taught
15 high school classes using NCCER Core Curriculum! Twelve classes were taught in
rural Alaska across six different school districts..

The importance of learning NCCER curriculum taught by an NCCER certified
teacher is that students can earn nationally recognized certificates and go on the
National Registry through AGC’s sponsorship.

By having established ourselves as an accredited NCCER training sponsor, we
accomplished many things:

— Twenty-eight high school teachers are now NCCER certified (and more will be
this summer).

— Seventeen high school students are now on the NCCER National Registry (and
more coming for this school year).

— Two students with their NCCER Core Curriculum certificates (and more com-
ing from this school year).

30 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003



Forms and paperwork are still mov-
ing through the process for those classes
completed at the end of this school year,
so we expect more students on the
Registry and more students will be
receiving certificates in the next few
weeks. We anticipate expanding the pro-
gram during the coming school year.
Skill Assessment
AGC of Alaska will send in our applica-
tion package at the end of June to become
an Accredited Assessment Center, which
will allow us to administer skill assess-
ment tests. At this time, there are 17
“paper-and-pencil” tests available; skill
assessment is so new some tests are still
being written and “tested” before being
available.

Whether they pass or fail the written
tests participants will receive a “training
prescription.” The prescription will tell
them exactly where they are strong and
weak in the material covered in the test.
It’s called a training “prescription”
because it points the participant to the
exact module of NCCER -curriculum
addressing that subject.

Another test available is called
Performance Verification. This testing
process is conducted by having a journey
person explain to a participant the exact
task the participant is to do. All the tools
and materials are available, and the par-
ticipant has a set amount of time to com-
plete the task. The journey person will
observe the participant and score accord-
ing to established criteria.

We will do about 100 of these tests in
the coming 12 months. We already have
two organizations that are interested in
being our customers—they’re eager to
“pilot” the process.

As of February 26, 2003 the skill
assessment utilization across the nation was:
Craft written assessments: 36,268
Pipeline written assessments: 30,563
Performance task verifications: 63,532
Accredited assessment centers: 224

In the future we’ll share with you
how this program develops, and there is
even another area NCCER has entered
that we’re researching. #-

MMlm AUBBER & SUPPLY INC.

Largest in-state Stock of Industrial & Hydraulic Hose
Fittings for Any Application and All Industries.
We Have Pumps, Fittings, V-Balts and

IF WE DON'T HAVE IT
WE'LL GET IT

(800) 478-7600

5811 Old Seward Hwy.
Anchorages, AKX 99518
wowewralasksrubbarcom

(807) 562-2H00
Faoc (907} 550 -2600
e-mail; infolalaskarubber.com

EQUPUENT |  abe-eEos e

1-888-456-6585  open7oavsAWEEK [T G |5
Experianced Profeasional Wimit L orlinin 200 CURENLAN 3T,
L Servica & Advice FAIRBANKE, ALASKA #T01

ConcreteC ONS{Euetion; Ines

Concrete Construction » Insulated Concrete [-hlldm: Forms
Industrial Waterproofing Systems # Soil Stabilization
Pressure Grouting * Epoxy/UrethaneMicro-Fine Cements
Decorative Floor & Wall Surfaces » Seismic Upprades
Manufacturer’s representative for Kryvton Coatings International

Phone 907-230-6304 » 907-350-T840 » pax 007344 1257

2401 Cinnabar Loop = Anchorage, Alaska 99507

:HEﬂGas AP&M * Custom Fabrication

“Your HDPE Piping & Insulating Specialist”
Phone: (907) 644-8970 / Fax: (907) 644-8071 / Toll Free: (6836) 306-4373

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 31




AS&G: 65 years and still building Alaska

By Joanna Oldfield

he last 65 years in Alaska have
Tundoubtedly been colorful. The

Aleutian Islands were invaded by
the Japanese. Oil and gas were discovered
on the North Slope. Alaska became the
49th state. The Good Friday earthquake
rocked Anchorage. The Exxon Valdez
spilled more than 11 million gallons of
crude oil. And while all this was happen-
ing, Anchorage Sand and Gravel was
helping build the foundation of the state.

Since AS&G began mining gravel in
Anchorage in 1938, the company has
grown into one of the most diversified
construction material suppliers on the
West Coast and continues to supply aggre-
gate, concrete, block, rebar and more to
all of Alaska.

The diversity of AS&G’s products is
just one of reasons the company has
remained competitive for 65 years.

“We end up with all these niche mar-
kets, and we adjust as the market adjusts,”
AS&G President Dale Morman said. “Our
diversity allows us to provide whatever
kind of material is needed out there at the
time.”

When the 1964 earthquake severely
damaged the company’s original facilities
on First Street, AS&G barely survived.
But former president Herb Lang saw the

company’s potential and the continuing
need for its products and bought it from
the Waldron family. Lang was willing to
expand into different markets, and this put
the company back on its feet.

“When your boat is sinking, it’s hard
to redesign a new boat,” Lang said. “So
we looked at what other possibilities were
out there. We went into other markets like
kitchen cabinets, roofing—sometimes we
stayed, sometimes we left. But it worked.”

AS&G mined many undeveloped
areas in Anchorage, such as where the

Northway Mall now stands, until the 1980s
when the municipality banned mining in
the city. The company’s sand and gravel is
now mined in Palmer and brought into
Anchorage by train for processing.

In 1993, Lang sold AS&G to the
Knife River Corporation, a North Dakota-
based business, and Morman was soon
named president. But the company is still
locally focused, and is parented by Alaska
Basic Industries. Nearly every person who
works for AS&G is local, a fact Lang is
still very proud of.

Even though AS&G’s local roots
haven’t changed, plenty of other things
have changed for the better.

To stay competitive, AS&G is always
looking for ways to improve its products
and services, even if the improvement just
means getting a truck in the yard, loaded
and back out a few minutes faster. Time is
money, Morman said, so small changes
like this make AS&G more competitive.

AS&G is becoming more automated.
For example, a computerized system was
installed to automatically add color to the
concrete for blocks. The system vastly
improved the consistency of the product
and gained the praise of customers.

32 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003




But the bulk of AS&G’s improve-
ments over the years have come from the
employees.

“The people care enough to come up
with ideas, even if they’re small things,”
Morman said. “But you start adding those
small things up and it makes a
big difference.”

Some employees have been with the
company for 30 years or more, and this is
one of the company’s biggest strengths.
By starting as laborers and working their
way up, they learned the business inside
and out.

“These guys know everything—the
dirt from this hole went to build this little

2

hill over there,” Morman said. “They
know all the history, they know all the
customers, how they work and what they
need. That really brings a lot to us.”
Employees at AS&G have a great
deal of pride in everything from the facil-
ities to the end result of a job. All the oper-

ations are kept very clean, a value instilled

Anchorage Sand And Gravel Co.,

by Lang.

But for many employees, nothing
really compares to the satisfaction of start-
ing with a hole in the ground, then even-
tually driving down a street and seeing
buildings that AS&G helped build.

“It’s the kind of business where, no
pun intended, you get to see something
concrete come from
your work,” Morman
said. “It makes you
feel good.”

Like any other |
company, AS&G §
faces the challenge of
maintaining this level
of quality, both in
products and employ-
ees. A common say-
ing among  the
employees is to do
more and more for
the same customers.

AS&G does this

CL}]L}]}I‘*a'l:i n

just by paying attention to details. The
company keeps track of its competition in
the state and around the country, and if
someone is doing something better,
AS&G learns how to do it even better.

They also just keep their eyes open
around town.

“One of our concrete drivers saw a

b
-
ey

65 Years

Huil{].ing'

Serving Alaska Since 1938

1040 O'Malley Road
Anchorage, Alaska 99515
;[Q-I]T] 349-3333 « Fax (907) 344-2844 &

Alaska

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 33



hole in the ground the other day,”
Morman said. “We checked it out, and
sure enough, they had a small project
going on. By everybody keeping their
eyes open, we were able to pick up

= Complate Fusel System
Installation & Retrofits

= Service Station
Maintenance

» Sign Construction &
Sarvice

= Vacuum Truck Service

PEL

Ph: (907) 451-1905
Fx: (907) 451-1966
Licensed and Bonded

Ceneral Confraciors
AX Coztracies Licemas ¥ 23651

the contract.”

But picking up new business and
keeping up with the competition isn’t
nearly as challenging as attracting new
people to the industry. AS&G is working

on this with Associated General
Contractors of Alaska.

For several years, AS&G sales man-
ager Mike Harned has been partnering up
with three elementary schools as part of
AGC’s Build Up! program to educate
kids about the construction industry.
Harned wants to let kids know that work-
ing in construction is a viable career
option.

“We want them to know that ‘con-
struction industry’ isn’t a dirty word.
Unfortunately, a lot of teachers say, ‘if
you don’t study or do this, you’re going
to end up being a ditch digger,”” said
Harned, who started at AS&G 33 years
ago as a laborer. “We’re trying to explain
to them that’s not bad—you have to start
somewhere, and you very rarely start at
the top. With training, you can go from
ditch digger to owner.”

Harned says he’s done a little bit of
everything to help teach these kids. Along
with other volunteers from AS&G, he has
tutored, judged spelling bees, had barbe-

FUCHEE GLASS, INC.

T

[RIESIRIENTTAYL
COMINMIEREAL

HIERORS + FLASTIE
WINDOW GLASS

WOOD & VINYE WINDOWS
ARCHITECTURAL ALLMINUM
AUTOMATIC DOOHS

1902 Hanson Road

Phonad | J
Toll Freo#

1-800-770-2394

34 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

COMPANY

General CoORIfACIOFS

B0 Codl Sewand Highway
Anchorage, AK S9511
GOT_ 549 665 tel
WI7.512. 3464 fix

{mmimgeion Ricama it 711 Q




cues and even participated in the Fur
Rondy parade with trucks that each
school gets to decorate. AS&G also has
an open house in the spring where the
kids are given bus tours of the facilities.

“Most of them are amazed at how big
we are and the things we do,” Harned
said. “Their eyes get huge when they see
all the big equipment. It’s just a bigger
sandbox.”

Harned believes it is important for
AS&G to be an active part of the commu-
nity and to give back to the community.
It’s just another aspect of maintaining the
company’s level of success and guaran-
teeing success for the future.

AS&G has been a member of AGC
for more than 50 years and is one of the
oldest members in Alaska. Morman says
this has been very beneficial in helping
AS&G develop better relationships in the
community and with customers.

“It gives us a different way of relat-
ing to them,” Morman said. “And it gives
us a handle on what’s happening in the
community, and what each year is going
to be like.”

AGC isn’t the company’s only link in
the community. According to Morman,
AS&G employees are involved in almost
every organization in town from the
Rotary to the Boys and Girls Club.

This active involvement in what’s
happening in Anchorage and around the
state is helping AS&G make plans for the
future as development in Anchorage
reaches its limit. For instance, AS&G is
actively promoting the construction of
concrete roads and intersections in
Anchorage, which last much longer than
asphalt roads. Morman considers this
especially important as the state cuts back
on spending.

But no matter where the market goes
in the future, both Harned and Morman
believe AS&G will still be building
Anchorage and Alaska in another 65
years. And regardless of what the compa-
ny is doing, Morman plans to stick with it.

“I enjoy this company—it’s just plain
fun,” he said. “Where else do you have so
many fun toys to play with?” #.,

{ﬁ;‘ﬂ Power
___|Generation

S Cummins

- Northwest, ¢
279-7594 1-800-478-3646

25718 Commercial Orive = Anchorage, AKX 58507

“The Leaders in Shrink Wrap Protection”

(]

% WEATHERIZATION

&
! ; » r
bt el El]'!.'ﬂl‘ll'llll'lltdl Comnlammanenl

:::‘:,. !'W-'Eallwrh.l!imn
25w Promluct profecia
# %l latsons
. ® Technical services
’:‘5 Shirinkwrap material ancl
. equipment
T-‘ s !i*:f‘i.dli.rill“ inn flame resistant
& o ahrink film
3 .

%,
St o "h_;m'-‘ﬁb"fﬂﬁi:h'- ALASKA DISTRIBUTOR
I'd . =,

Full Line of Fasteners

Industrial Supply ;o 5

= S0F 4563801
=F 907 4510771
=E richedacsalaskane

H00-889-WRAP » www.pro-tect.net * pro-tect@pro-tect.net

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 35



University of Alaska: A Construction Zone

he University of Alaska has

I reached a critical growth point, and

Alaska’s contractors are benefiting

from some of the biggest capital projects
in the school’s history.

Statewide expansion has been neces-
sary due to a fairly consistent 5 per cent
annual growth in enrollment. There is also
a need to update and replace older
buildings and create new state-of-the-art
facilities to allow UA to offer the modern
technology necessary to attract new stu-
dents and research dollars.

The University of Alaska Anchorage
is the home of the largest of these projects,
the new UAA/APU Consortium Library,
designed by Rim Architects, Inc. and con-
structed by Cornerstone General contrac-
tors, both of Anchorage. UAA officials
refer to the 116,000 square foot, $43.5
million project as “the library of the 21st
century.”

“This is a signature building for our
campus,” says Cyndi Spear, associate vice
chancellor of UAA’s Facilities and
Campus Services. “It’s not a fortress like
the old campuses. It’s visible and wel-
coming, and a new thought on design.”

By Ed Brandt

The unique new facility, which faces
Providence Drive, will be a university
landmark. Its pre-cast concrete walls
slope outward—a design that is not only
modern, but will reflect sunlight away
from the inside of the building—and the
sweeping design is generous with its win-
dows. It will be easily accessible—a new
parking structure and enclosed walkway
were completed in January—and as Spear
puts it, “Even though it’s unique, it still
says ‘library.””

The new building, which more than
doubles the capacity of the current facili-
ty, will bring together the best of both
print and electronic worlds, with more
than 930,000 volumes as well as modern
wiring for Internet access and electronic
information distribution.

Two off-campus collections will be
moving to the new facility: the Alaska
Resources Library and Information
Services (ARLIS) and the Alaska Moving
Image Preservation Association
(AMIPA). There will also be more class-
room, exhibit and study space.

Another growth area at UAA has
been in the sciences—biology, nursing

The library of the 21st century. “There is an excitement on campus, and a
real will to make these (improved facilities) a reality,” says Cyndi Spear.

36 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

and health care—and new facilities have
been needed for some time. Enrollment in
science programs has increased, largely
due to a baccalaureate degree requirement
of seven science credits, and a national
shortage of nurses and other health-care
professionals. To meet the growing
demand, the university has developed two
new projects: the Integrated Science
Facility and the Ecosystem/Biomedical
Health Facility.

The Integrated Science Facility has
an estimated price tag of $54.8 million,
with $4.8 million already allocated for the
planning stages. The project is in the pro-
gramming stages and no firm site has been
established. The facility will expand lab
space and allow students to use more
modern equipment.

The Ecosystem/Biomedical Health
Facility contract has been awarded to Ken
Brady Construction Company, Inc. The
$4.85 million, 16,000 square foot facility
should be completed by the summer of
2004, and the facility will allow for
expanded faculty research and more stu-
dent teaching spaces.

The growth at the University of
Anchorage prompted the idea to move
some administrative services off campus.
This allowed more space for academic
use, as well as the consolidation of admin-
istration offices that were previously
spread throughout seven buildings.
“(Lack of) space was the driver, and we
looked at every property,” Spear said.

In June of 2002, UAA purchased
90,000 square feet at the University
Center, a failing mall with low occupancy.
With good legislative support, specifically
from Representative Eldon Mulder, fund-
ing was secured quickly, and the project
became a “win-win situation,” according
to Spear. It went so quickly, in fact, that it
only took six months from demolition in
the summer of 2002 to the completed
remodel in December. The $14 million
purchase included design by Rim
Architects, Inc. and remodeling by Davis
Construction.

The center features 24 new ‘“smart”
classrooms—wired with Internet access,
DVDs, televisions and other new tech-



nologies—which house the Community
and  Technical College, Applied
Technologies, and Workforce
Development. A bookstore annex supplies
textbooks for these classes, and there is an
adjunct services room. The main entrance
of the facility acts as a gateway to “one-
stop services” including admissions,
financial aid and cashiering.

Another possible area of expansion is
UAA student housing. Recently, there has
been “renewed talk” about the next phase
of housing, according to Stan Vanover,
Project Manager at Facilities Planning
and Construction at UAA. A unique part-
nership with Alaska Housing Finance
Corporation resulted in building three res-
idence halls and a commons, but Vanover
hopes to add two more buildings, with
300 more beds. It makes sense according
to Vanover, because “the dorms have been
full since they were built.”

Contractors like working with UAA
and its project managers, and growth at
UAAwill continue for some time, accord-
ing to Spear. “Go see the campus. UAAis
growing—the contractors know that.”
One reason contractors like UAA projects

is that capital money is spent quickly.
“There’s not very much old money at
UAA,” Spear said. “If we get money, we
are usually working on the planning
stages right away.”

The University of Alaska Fairbanks is
also involved in many new construction
projects, and much like UAA, the

Fairbanks campus is heavy on new sci-
ence facilities. “We’re just finishing up

The remodeled University Center in Anchorage. “You would never know there

3

was a movie theater here,”

says one student.

NECA/IBEW CONTRACTORS * THE QUALITY CONNECTION

Hizh.

It's not something you want

to take on. And therg's & lot
more risk invelved in your
buildimg"s alectrical aystem than
in any othar componant.
Elactrical problams can
damage equipment. cause fires,

and avan take lives. At the very least, a steady
stream of electrical problems disrupis computer/

NOT NECA-IBEW INSTALLED
USE AT YOUR OWN RISK

A T SCPTETE UM rea
Dedpdaddl Vi i FRR T, | AT PRl TR Th (6 L TR (A
Wl Y RAFEDETR QLDTTENLLS RO LG e

IBEW workers,

data networks, reduces worker
productivity and causes irritation
for the paople you want to
please.

Let the NECA/BEW team make
YOU happy and lower the risk of
a substandard installation.

Reduce risk with a trained, skilled

workforce, Hire contractors who employ NECA/

ALASKA CHAPTER ),
~PRge

LOANCAL Thas

IBEW! 1-BB8-563-154T + wwaniiibaw1547.0rg = NECA: 1-800-561-1980 » wwiwalaskaneca.org

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

37



West Ridge Utilidor at UAF. With scientific research grants at UAF nearly dou-
bling since 1977, new construction is booming.

$60 million on lower campus,” says
Steve Titus, director of UAF’s Division
of Design & Construction, “and we’re
starting up about $60 million on West
Ridge.”

Research grants to UAF have nearly
doubled since 1997—the university
received more than $100 million last
year—necessitating new construction
and upgrades to existing facilities.

The West Ridge  Research
Building—a 59,000 square foot laborato-
ry that will house the Office of
Sponsored Programs, the Arctic Regional
Supercomputer Center, Remote Sensing
and EPSCoR (Experimental Program to
Stimulate Competitive Research)—will
ultimately cost $100 million. Funding
will be an ongoing process, according to
Titus. “We are programming to get capi-
tal dollars in phases; we won’t get $100
million all at once,” Titus says.

Some of the supporting infrastruc-
ture includes new parking and a $7.5
million utilidor that will allow utilities to
be extended to the new facility. The
entire project is slated for completion in

(O the manming of Saturday, April 26
'mmmm—dlﬁ hhmMHWﬁm

Totem Dcean Tratler Express, Inc.

38 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003




November of 2004.

On lower campus, work is nearly
completed on the Duckering Cold Room,
a super-cold research  chamber.
Completion is behind schedule, due to
delays in receiving specialized equipment,
but Titus expects the project to be done
this summer. When completed, cold
weather research will be conducted in a
-70C (-94F) atmosphere.

The University of Alaska Museum is
benefiting from a unique $31 million
funding program. Half of the contribu-
tions for the new 43,791 square foot addi-
tion came from the legislature, and the
remaining came from private contribu-
tions. Work on the museum, including
complete renovation of the existing build-
ing, is being done by Alaska Mechanical,
Inc., and should be finished by December
2004. The new expansion will more than
double the existing space, making more
room for collections, research and the
learning center.

The university is also completing
new parking lots all over campus, with the
master plan calling for more perimeter

OFFICE
TECH

parking. “The parking culture may be
changing,” says Titus. “You go to other
universities and you can’t park as close to
the buildings as you can here.” Expanded
shuttle bus service helps students and
faculty get around, but there have been
complaints. “It seems that in the universi-
ty environment when you mess with
people’s space, salary or parking, you tend

to get them very excited.”

With all the new construction, park-
ing lot upgrades, renovations and the
Thompson Drive upgrade, which will
include a bridge over the railroad tracks, it
seems every square foot of the UAF cam-
pus is affected. Or as Titus puts it, “We’re
living in a construction zone. The face of
the campus will be changed.” #h.,

1 A

CONSTRUCTION!
PLEASE

WE'RE BUILDING
ALASHA’'S FUTURE. UM

BEAR
WITH
uUs.

Sign of the times. It seems everywhere students look on the UAF
campus, they're greeted by new construction.

Aeroxis Bigger

Xerox is Better

Xerox is Faster

Xerox is...Affordable

(907) 522-5850
6921 Brayton Drive
Suite 103

Digital Coplers, Printers, Fax
Wide Format Engineering

Ashons abhout oy

Pulij=Fupeiiog Colay

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 39



ANMNUAL CONSTRUCTION

TOO0D0000
BODDD00Y
B00OD0M

ADO0DDO00 =t

= 2001

e 2002

0000000 o 2003
200000000
100000000
ol

Hydroseeding

ﬂ\ﬁgrﬁv & Reclamation

clamation, Inc. Ex

Since 1977

3 ;

© (907) 895-5415
Fax (907) 895-5416

e-mail: bdward®wildak.net

DEE Certd 12004

PO Box 1087
Delta Junction, AK 99737

g T@ NS

n W,[thou;&

lll:iil{l.lu LS ARRSCiaAToRM.
o i a

Haising the Standard for Hdome Environments in Alagka
L ¥
AMHERICAN HIEHTL [T
LA " LIS RS0 [ M
Fﬁm“.rlm - g B » o e
o Bkt DLFRTRE [ X i

1 =B00-L LGS | v akiurg .o

40 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

350,000,000

300,000,000

250,000,000

200,000,000

150,000,000

BUILDING CON

P A A

maww

Speciaitzing in:

* ROADS » PARKING LOTS
= DAVEWAYS » EXCAVATING
* PROBLEM DRAINAGE
= ASPHALT REPAIR

mmm EST. BINGE 1878
= BONMDED = INBURED

349-3724

fanc: 348-45T0

PO, Besx 230208
Anchorage, Alaska 88523



r

ON ACTIVITY

ZONSTRUCTION

2003

PSS

|

HOLADAY-PARKS, INC.

INNOVRTIVE « COMPETITIVE « RESPONSIVE

Buiiding Combor Sinca 15839
1820 Marka, Fartarks, SK S5

o Custom metal fabocation
= Complete welding shop

= Commercial and residential
HV AL diesizn & installtea
* FREE ESTIMATES

ALLISLI
STAIMNLESS
PAINTED STEEL §

CALVANLZED

13 Statowide Lecalisns » Reach us on our wsbiite
ey, AbRAlARK AL C O

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 41



Mega-Projects Update

By Joanna Oldfield

ANWR
here’s still a glimmer of hope for opening up the Arctic National Wildlife
Refuge to drilling, even after the Senate killed the idea in the budget bill
in March.
Both the Senate and the House passed versions of an energy bill in April that
could mean big things for Alaska. Although drilling in ANWR is not included in

A .I"'".H'Jﬁ |.f'| =
SERVICE, INC.

AL lL S0

firdping 1o STaungy fhi
lomr Winlfing Proldrors
Simoe 19TY

Targrd oy Alsbn il Shilnirod Phane: (907] B44-5645 BO0) 424-5545 Fhona: [B07) 8T3-5545
; ) Fax: {0 T} 348-23308 I ] P (BT} 37 3-8500
sriling. Velering. Ireeriing

Caanpaaier [ 1 hordsaanm
Thaiad [akasr Lafss AMEsing

e g wm;cuumco&

ek disi 'l.-:.'ll.rl'r-un.:,'

.......................................... Ty ob DOMTEC A Comgruction Pradick: nc.
B &veaT 0P e

* Metal Pipe 111E. 100th Ave.
‘W50 Llrcrall Ty e : umLTI-PHi'.ApT:h Anchorage, Alaska SB515
i heduge, bk EETEE « Box Culverts gOT-344-1144
243-2632 *  Bin-Wall Retalning Wall Fax SO7-344-11T74
[FURpINE ey + TENSAR Emall Bryan Episy, Alasics Siate Manager
=il raplibsy o alisha e : Geotextlies “:W

42 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003



the Senate bill, its inclusion in the House
bill gives it another chance to pass in final
negotiations.

Those who believe the ANWR provi-
sion stands a chance of making it through
the negotiations say there just might be
enough other incentive to get past the
opposition, although it will be
very difficult.

Proponents are also arguing on
behalf of the village of Kaktovik—the
only community in the area. Those who
live there say they should have the right
to develop the land and improve their
lives, as do the Native corporations that
own more than 90,000 acres of land in
the refuge.

The final legislation will be the result
of a conference committee in which both
versions of the bill will be negotiated.
According to Gov. Frank Murkowski’s
Washington, D.C. office, the possibility
of ANWR being included in the final con-
ference report is small. The feeling is that

if the bill couldn’t get 50 votes as part of
the budget bill, it’s not likely to get 60
votes now as part of the energy bill.

Structural Integrity

You can't avoid Mother
Mature, but you can
prepare for her,

Ir Akaska wel-corsimicted shaannals

fanl addman |

AN A 1y
frame, Tha &
SOnmBCIons and shpansals
redisinbules e ademal pRassSUres of
amg
of [hia Biasdin L] the foundation This
COMINUGUS (O3l paltn NeEsDd piiAsde
ral suppon agaEns: the

! Wi MNalure

ing0n System of

Spenard Buidens Supply helps you

Dudd saber siruciures economically

13 Statewide Lecations » Reach us on aur websile
e Abialask e cam

The BIG AIRLINES may tell you fly
freight to BUSH Alaska. That’s only half the story.

Want to hear the rest??
CALL ATS

THE BIG GUYS DO.
ATS

i i L T ]
: —r wemshokiom + omei;
m. =it e ANCHORGGE CORPORATE OFFICE

sty e | 9075622227
G : :

- your
T

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 43



44

PACIFIC ALASKA
FDHWAHﬂﬁﬂS, INC.

We're small enough to provide quality

service, but [AFge enough
to meet all of your needs.

Daily Service to and from Eagle River
Mobile Notary Service
Monthly Coniract Rates Available

Call 344-3323

'T}Fm‘., Friendly and Guaranteed Accurate

MANUFACTURED IN ALASKA FOR ALASKA

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

Alaska senators haven’t given up on
the provision, but won’t try to add it to
the energy bill because that would almost
guarantee a filibuster, wiping out the
other benefits the bill would have
for Alaska.

Even if ANWR is not included in the
final legislation, the bill looks extremely
promising for the construction of a natur-
al gas pipeline—a huge boon for Alaska.

Natural gas pipeline
Though hope is dim for ANWR, legisla-
tion supporting the construction of a nat-
ural gas pipeline has been sailing through
Congress. The main controversies that
remain to be negotiated are which route
to take and what kind of incentives
should be offered.

As it stands, the bill bans an “over-
the-top” route that passes under the
Beaufort Sea and continues east through
Canada. Alaska delegates say this route is
technically, economically and politically
not feasible, and would also be an envi-
ronmental nightmare in obtaining the
large number of permits required to cross
the sea.

Another issue with this route is a
deal that recently took place between
Canadian gas producers, Native groups
and a pipeline builder. The deal grants
approval from Native groups for a
Mackenzie-only pipeline that would not
be big enough for Alaska gas. But the
feeling in Gov. Murkowski’s office is that
this line and the Alaska line will not be in
competition because the Mackenzie gas
will be mostly used in Canada.

Though both Alan Greenspan and
the White House believe the market
should ultimately determine which route
the line should take, the Alaska delega-
tion has a lot to say in support of an all-
Alaska line.

The bill also includes financial
incentives to encourage offshore drilling;
tax breaks if natural gas falls below a cer-

tain price level; and loan guarantees of up



to $18 billion. The Bush administration
believes this would give an unfair advan-
tage to the Alaska gas industry, but both
Sen. Ted Stevens and Sen. Lisa
Murkowski say these incentives are need-
ed to encourage loans to gas industries to
build the pipeline.

Other features of the bill include autho-
rization for a $20 million worker-training pro-
gram and a more time-efficient permitting and
court review process.

On the state level, Gov. Murkowski
has been busy. He signed House Bill 267,
which is intended to help finance the
pipeline, but does not indicate a route.
The bill gives the Alaska Railroad
Corporation the authority to issue tax-
exempt bonds of up to $17 billion for pri-
vate builders of the gas line. Many feel
this is a big step forward in making the
line a reality.

But like ANWR, nothing will be
known for sure until the energy bill goes
through its final negotiations.

Missile Defense System
The schedule is tight, but so far Boeing—
primary contractor for the project—is on
top of things. Six silo sites have been
built, and 10 more are slated to be com-
pleted and operational by late 2004.

In a recent development, the Defense
Department agency increased the poten-
tial number of interceptor missiles at Fort
Greely from 16 to 40. The military’s
intention is to ensure any future needs
can be met. At this point, however, there
are no plans for the additional missiles to
be operational in 2004.

Other changes have been made as
well. In 2002, the Pentagon got rid of
internal review requirements for missile
defense testing, worrying critics who
believe the system should not be an initial
deployment until it has been successfully
tested. But in late May this year, the
Senate passed a bill that brought those
requirements back, which would set

Continued on Page 53

sl o -an 300 number thousdands of mikes away,

Growing Together

Unlike many out-of-state baakers, we take the time
oy gt &0 kmow vour business, aond to act quickly when
voun mead crendit or specizl banking services. You'll gl
fastanswers and the help vou necd — without being

We're commmitied 1o giving Alaska’s businesses
Customer Fimt Servioe beciuse our roots are henz in
Aaska, just ke vours. So, if vou want 1o call 2 local
Imerikier instead of s out-of sgae 08 — we'ne Tl.'uj:.
o Bk thatt ezl

(#A
Northrim Bank

Customer First Service
Anchorage * Eagle River » Wasilia » Fairbanks
5b2-0062 o 1-800-4T8-BANK

o nerthrime.conn

[
il
E

AR

DA =L

* GALENA= M

CELLIMGHAN

AHRECHORMGE « EAIRBANKS »

AMHSE +« BETHEL = MOMWE = BOTTERUE = BARSONN =

WY THHT + WYY = YR =

1337

For nearly a decade, we've built our reputation on making one

shipment our top promily: pewrs,
When you fhave a special delivery...

RAF_ . "F8 F~S. .. 8 A AF. - -
FWC AFTE AT AT YT Yoy

Call Lis!

BAHYH 15 -

Farlr i ores law
Friucss: {00 4403 Bind

- [l - =0
Tl Foree: | BEDj 4 34-3LKK .

Legendary Aircralft. Extraoedinary Service.

il
Phscre: (9T ) 248 -OHHF
Tl Praees  Biefih 242 -DaHEF

- T e

KING SALMON = KOTZERUE = SARROW « DaLL

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 45



=4/}

Alaska
Mechanical
Inc.

Established 1975

NORTHERN AREA
P.0. Box 80506
Fairbanks, AK 99708
{907] 4744535
Fax: (907) 474-4569

CONTRACTORS m AND THE LAW

Refresher on Damages and
Extra Compensation

By Robert J. Dickson
Robert J. (Bob) Dickson is a partner
in the Anchorage law firm of
Atkinson, Conway, & Gagnon, Inc.
He concentrates on civil litigation with
an emphasis on construction contract
disputes and construction
bonding matters.

46

ith the construction season now
well under way it may be helpful
to review some of the elementary

legal principles governing contract damages
and entitlement to extra compensation.

First, if the contractor substantially but
not fully completes the project, the contrac-
tor is entitled to the full contract price less
the cost of remedying any defects or omis-
sions. The burden is on the owner to estab-
lish the cost of repairs or remedial work.
However, failure to achieve substantial
completion entitles the contractor only to
the value to the owner, if any, of what has
been constructed. The burden is on the con-
tractor to establish that value. Once that
value is established, the contractor would
have to deduct any payments already
received from the owner.

If the owner requires additional work
not in the original design, the contractor’s

additional compensation will be calculated by whatever method the contract provides
for determining those amounts. If the contract does not specify how the additional com-

pensation is to be measured, the contractor is entitled to a “quantum meruit” (reason-
able value) recovery. This additional compensation would include not only the cost of

the extra work, but overhead

and profit allocable to that
work as well.

For “changed” work,
meaning work that is reflect-
ed in the original design but
requires additional effort to
achieve that result, the con-
tractor will first be required
to follow whatever method
the contract provides for cal-
culating such additional com-
pensation. All federal, state,
municipal and other institu-
tional owner contracts con-
tain such provisions. The

There is no substitute

planning at the outset

for careful cost
estimating and

of a job, and close
monitoring of all
aspects of the

progress of the job...

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003



additional effort required to achieve the
original design may have been caused by
the owner’s failure to meet one or more of
its duties toward the contractor, or it may
have been caused by conditions for which
no one is at fault, but for which the con-
tractor was not required to accept the risk,
e.g., different site conditions, unforesee-
able changes, etc.

In the event the contract does not pro-
vide how additional compensation is to be
measured in those circumstances, typical-
ly the contractor will be entitled to all
costs, including overhead, that can be
attributed to the extra effort required
including field overhead. The contractor
may be entitled to additional time depend-
ing upon the circumstances and the terms
of the contract. But for “changed” work,
where the end result was as originally
designed, as opposed to “additional”
work, additional profit is usually not
recoverable unless the express contract
terms permit.

A contractor will have a claim for at
least extra time if not the cost of that extra

time if the owner fails to meet one or more
of its duties toward the contractor during
the project or if unforeseeable and excus-
able conditions are encountered.
However, it is critical for the contractor to
have in place at the time the work starts a
real schedule that it plans to use to man-
age the work. Such documentation will be
invaluable in establishing actual versus
planned progress when problems are
encountered. Claims for delay can include
an allocable portion of the home-office
overhead, field overhead, cost of contrac-
tor rented and owned equipment, and
labor inefficiencies.

There is no substitute for careful cost
estimating and planning at the outset of a
job, and close monitoring of all aspects of
the progress of the job on a weekly, if not
daily, basis. Only with both of these tools
will a contractor be in a position to even
know that it is encountering unexpected
conditions for which it may have a claim,
and then be able to reliably and persua-
sively document the quantity of
that claim. -

We move
anything.

From your encrmous by haod
FOUr
delicaze parcef, Carlike has the
equipment {0 pet i there quickly and
safety Big or small—and everything

load ta sradlest,  most

in beerwen—if you e transporting it
LIS, or
Alska, count on Carfi'e to make

the moswe o smoodhy,

/4

ey kil i ¥ Ay B P

within the continental

B0 A2RTTWE » wewmtcariie b

(AR

Honda (senerator
onLy ¥789.%¢

o LENNE wiits of Hlowiods invemer gesernoy

o Sper =5 po SR A

= Supor lightwoighs (29 o)

v Ecor Throithe-rane up 13 5.3 hir. on
L gty ol Fuel

* A arwed isvensr eclemology peovides
el poeer o comsteTs s ooher
AV Syl

o Parallel with other ELEWAT fon
adilinonal pevser

Honda Generator
oxLy ¥1079.%

« HENbwoetns of Hamd srvenier genembor

® B quete=S 8t TR

= Bupwy liphdweighe less chan 47 Ths,)

» Eia Throklie— runs ap & 1.5 fum, on
I pal ol lecl

& A gdvancad inveeer e hnelosy provides
relizble power pr-computent and oher
sensitive ogepmenl

= Paealied withs other FLI DN for
sl hiesral power

Parts Full Line
ﬂff’ﬂ Sales of Generators
1-800-770-4860

Super Qmet, Portable Power

e e power '-'-|I|'|. a geperator from Honda

Honda Generator

oxLy ¥1999,%

o ACH N ezt ool Hinda wrve dor pronsralion

= Mg dpehel opseralion—48 1o SRIELA

= e Tl - suns g 20 . o
5.4 pale off Pzl

= Camverions ehecori danksyg

= Auvandad invortor sechnology provitel
reliafles plaver B commplons andd other
Le e TSI R

& O Alen®, owverlosd alove and
E o Theoatle

A

HONDA

CENERATRRE B FLUMPD

wiww. honda.com

P o e perlimany nd Al By eaoreethg e Pl e e s Ml T OfnTe g i
Flmuls Diwps bammnvee Comwe Dol ol o ik B e e fogens gl don b B eal gea gl

B O Bee B0 = Pelmar, Aashs F0045 « Ta5- 28400
vkl e vl of wewear b e el poan

Ty e PR O e . Cotaak o el el cieoadioen Mot sl el oy i e, Comal
v Tl Vol vrw Mg &7 230 i oo con Bl ls Sloim £ b

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

47




. THE ".Ir't'ﬂh"-.'--l"n.“uf:r*'l.lﬂl}‘-ulhl;l 1977 '

48

EXPEE{EENEE

We bring to the table 25 years
of quality parts, service and
sales experience to Alaska's Oil
Patch and consiruction irades.
"Nobody knows the Arctic
like we do!"

u

1625 Oid Steese Highway » Falrbanks, AK 99701
FLEET & COMMERCIAL SALES

Steven Angel George Kozlov
1 {800) 478-1991
Email: Mastsales @esaking.com Web: www.ssokine.com

Ribelm Lgell

N :H.?'h.f" HMCE BH 'I‘-'l.l RS

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

SHOULD
YOU REHIRE
AN
EMPLOYEE
WHO TESTS
POSITIVE?

By Steve Mihalik,
WorkS afe
General Manager

our company has significant
resources invested in an employ-
ee who has tested positive for

drugs. Those who have assumed the
duties of this employee are just not up to
speed, and orders and deliveries are slip-
ping. You’re seriously considering hiring
this employee back despite the positive
drug test, but should you? If you can
assure yourself that your employee has
successfully been rehabilitated, then your
answer may be “yes.”

Federal and state laws do not require
that employers terminate or rehabilitate
employees who test positive for drug use.
Regulations do require, however, that



Department of Transportation (DOT) and
other federally regulated employees who
work in safety-sensitive positions be
removed from those responsibilities until
specific return-to-duty steps have been
taken. Non-DOT employers may also
benefit by implementing similar return-
to-duty requirements. DOT regulations
require that employees with positive drug
tests complete an evaluation and treat-
ment/education process with a qualified
Substance Abuse Professional.

Abuse
Professional will evaluate employees and

A qualified Substance

recommend appropriate education, treat-
ment, follow-up tests and aftercare. First,
the Substance Abuse Professional con-
ducts an initial evaluation involving a
face-to-face assessment and clinical eval-
uation. For the purpose of this evaluation,
the Substance Abuse
assumes the validity of a positive drug

Professional

test—he or she cannot take into consider-
ation any statements from the employee
that the test was unjustified or inaccurate,
or that the use of drugs was in some way
poppy
etc.). The
Substance Abuse Professional proceeds

justified (“medical marijuana,”
seed ingestion, job stress,

on the assumption that rehabilitation
is appropriate.

The Substance Abuse Professional
has many options for rehabilitation.
Education options may include self-help
groups like Alcoholics Anonymous and
community lectures—where attendance
can be verified—and bono fide drug and
alcohol education courses. If clinical
treatment is appropriate, he or she may
recommend in-patient hospitalization,
partial in-patient treatment, outpatient
counseling programs, and aftercare.

After the employee signs an informa-
tion release, a written report can be sub-
mitted to the designated employer repre-
sentative highlighting specific recom-
mendations for rehabilitation. After a
Substance Abuse Professional’s evalua-
tion has been completed no one can
change or modify his or her recommenda-

tions or seek a “second opinion.” The

exception to this occurs if the Substance
Abuse Professional acquires new or addi-
tional information that causes him or her
to modify the initial evaluation. The
Substance Abuse Professional will serve
as a referral source for the appropriate
education or treatment program. After the
employee has completed the program, the
Substance Abuse Professional must re-
evaluate him or her to determine the suc-

-‘: [,}\l,n'lir} VA |'-,-'|1_.. ol

cess of the rehabilitation.
This
include another face-to-face interview

follow-up evaluation will
and may provide the employer with the
necessary reassurance that the employee
has successfully completed the return-to-
duty process. At this point, the Substance
Abuse Professional may recommend
aftercare and ongoing services to help

maintain abstinence.

i,

—--l,h

-‘.‘%g’

--‘i."'

BTG -

Ynu*u. DIG IT. 29% MORE.
m:,rmgﬂtmmrm combine geeater digging forca with !Elsl:arlﬁmlng upaad‘:‘

i gr

H!!!__.-

‘-rr

L

e
AT

o

Up to 20¢% more bucket digging power than ever hedoem,

ntrodusing cur rde ling of mid-ize Dash-T Kamalsu extavalon. Thay delner mans
horsepower, Creater pdraulic performance, Dedler fugl elicency and more liling
capacity. The new improved Hydraullind hydralic gyeiems mean smoother

movement and witimate control. Whils 14% larger cabs give
oparators mosa room lo mive. Add easy maintenante
features and you hawe & baam of reliable, productive § Somase '}y §07-276-5050

£00-279-5051

[RRIC TAVLOR EQUIFMERT LOMPANY
I “we Service Wit Ve Sen- U8

- - s i B . - -
PG bmm o —.
ST x?-;'f.f.-ii o L THETD Y oS

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 49



Power Tool.

N C E ACS

yvourself  wireies

Airflow Systems Inc. Fume/Dust Collectors
Collects up of 99.97% of Fume, Smoke & Mist

CLEANAJRE ALASKA

For iofirrmbon Gaf- plrohormgel 05 ST- 200

Thrver #10 & Awhorige, ik 'F b | SOG4 R AT o Far SOT- 8- S00E

Alaska Telecom, Inc.

Complete Communicalions

A

= Engineering Services

= Sateditte Phones
Two Way Rasies = Trunked Radia Sendce
Insiataticas, Mamueaance & % Celular and Paglng Ancharage.
Service Faiibarks-Jeadhorse

L Remtals & Leases
Commithed fo Relisaiiny, Guality Products, ang Promder Costfomer Senace
sy g paleretoesen som et aadey i asand aialeeam om

GOT-544-1 125 Anchosage

O MOTOROLA
TR 7 4501 223 Fairbanks

Apthorieed Taro-Way

50 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

According to DOT regulations, a
return-to-duty test must be passed before
an employee can perform safety-sensitive
functions. In addition, a minimum of six
follow-up drug tests must be taken during
the first 12 months back on the job. It is
important to note that you, as the employ-
er, are not required by these regulations to
rehire this employee. Employment con-
tracts, however, may require you to do so.
You, not the Substance Abuse
Professional, will make the final determi-
nation regarding the employee’s ability to
return to his or her former position.

Companies should also be aware of a
recent ruling by the Ninth Circuit U.S.
Court of Appeals, which determined that
company policy can not prevent the rehire
of employees who have been terminated
or resigned in lieu of termination. Such a
policy is a violation of the Americans
with Disabilities Act when applied to
former drug users who have undergone
rehabilitation. Employers should consult
an attorney if they are unsure about the
legal requirements.

Employee training is one of the
largest resource investments for any com-
pany, but a well-trained employee is also
one of that company’s most valuable
resources. Investing the time in rehabili-
tating an experienced employee may be
some of the best money your company
will spend. For more information regard-
ing a drug-free workplace, contact
WorkSafe at 907-563-8378. #-

Steve Mihalik is the General
Manager of WorkSafe in Anchorage



Report (Continued from Page 23)

necessary to move the bill to the Senate.
Unfortunately, failure to pass any mean-
ingful measures to address the fiscal cri-
sis led the governor to declare that reduc-
tions in program appropriations would be
necessary. Alaska cannot realistically
bring the budget into balance by cutting
it, without devastating many important
programs. Eventually a tax or a combina-
tion of taxes will be necessary to address
the fiscal problems of Alaska.
Matching funds for
transportation projects

The transportation infrastructure of Alaska
is currently inadequate and requires contin-
ued planning, upgrades, and expenditures
to assure citizens are provided with essen-
tial services. At this time, Alaska does not
have a state-funded highway program sepa-
rate from the matching requirements of the
federal highway program. There is little
doubt that the economic benefit derived
from the investment in Alaska’s transporta-
tion infrastructure far exceeds the invest-
ment required to secure the federal match-
ing funds. Accordingly, the state is encour-
aged to continue providing full funding of
the federal highway matching funds.

In addition, the state is encouraged to
develop its own highway program; Alaska
is the only state that does not have a sepa-
rate highway program. The state can, and
should, identify transportation corridors
that assist in the development of Alaska
and fund those projects through the
issuance of state highway bonds. The
repayment of these bonds could come
from an increase in the state gasoline tax,
which would be paid by those using the

transportation infrastructure.
Accomplishment:

Elimination of any portion of the
matching funds was apparently never
considered.

Other issues not specifically identi-
fied as Pre-session Priorities:

Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority

The administration proposed a toll
authority for the proposed Knik Arm

Advanced Siding Technology
Sm artSide

iy, engireerad for performance

Deeply ambeaasd
wilh a natural cedar
grain exiune
Smartsede '™ siding
is engineerad using
siding technelogy to
create an incredibly
gurabde siding that
perdorms beautfully
N ANy SIIrn meni.
Son the advantagos
ol SmartSide™

=iding &l Spenard
Budidars Supphy.

13 Statowide Locatiorns * Reach us on our websile
e abaalaska,cam

Industrial Power =
Transmission "
Products

welderrmndtmrlupmr

ﬁ UL—E'ftp]minn-Pmo:f
Electric Motor Repair

Electric Motor Bearings & Belts, Inc
3820 Bonita Street, Fairbanks, AK 99701

Phone: (800) 453-9886
emali: sales.embb@alaska.net

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 51



| Pipe For All Needs |

Plilngs, Structural, Well Casing, Bollards,
Posts, Culverts & More

1/2™ Thru 60" Pipe In Inventory

401 E. Van Horn Road

Sl 456-8386

K FAX 456-6875

@ TDS

Tire Distribution Systems, Inc.

MMEMMMWHE

it

'ri reéestone

D YORDHAMA

HENERAL TIRE &5
562-2010 :‘53-?131
Fax: 563-7097 Fax: 456-2021]
1150 E. Intemat’| Apt. Rd. 3601 8. Cushman St.
800-478-2010 o

52 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

Bridge to develop, stimulate, and advance
the economic welfare of the state and fur-
ther the development of public transporta-
tion systems. A bill was quickly passed
and the authority was created. This
authority will be the vehicle for receiving
federal funds for the proposed bridge.
Public Interest Litigation

Currently, parties litigating issues that
fall under the public interest litigation
exemption have an unbalanced set of
incentives, due to the judicially created
doctrine regarding the award of attorney
fees and costs. This imbalance has led to
increased litigation, arguments made with
little merit, difficulties in rectifying
claims, and significant costs to the state
and private citizens. More importantly,
application of the exception has resulted in
unequal access to the courts and unequal
positions in litigation. A bill to balance the
process was passed during the session.
Public Construction Project requirements

The administration proposed a fee on
public construction to pay for the costs of
administering the certified payroll
requirements. AGC worked with the
Department of Labor to make the final
bill acceptable to the industry.
Lobbyist Requirements

Senator Ralph Seekins introduced this
bill to change the definition of “lobbyist,”
with regard to the time an individual can
spend communicating directly with legis-
lators or public employees. The bill covers
introducing, promoting, advocating, sup-
porting, modifying, opposing, delaying—
or seeking to do the same—with respect to
any legislative or administrative action. In
the past, individuals spending more than
four hours in any month engaging in the
above activities were required to register
as a lobbyist. With the passage of this bill,
AGC members going to Juneau as part of
the annual legislative visit will no longer
violate the law. ¥



Mega Projects

m.. Wair? (Continued from Page 45)

mr Fl! Exira W criteri'a for the performance c?f the system.
The final language of the bill has yet to

be determined.
Supporters of the missile defense

system say having a defense system that
m is not completely proven is better than
nothing, and actually constructing the
system in increments and continually

“ m‘ improving it is a very good way to go.

Knik Arm Crossing

m The first concrete step toward getting a
bridge built across the Knik Arm has been

made, and Alaska’s politicians are in all mgﬂn m w

Iindustrial Flooring

Ists

1. _: the right places to make it happen over
the coming years. m"l!' & Fh“l“
Gov. Frank Murkowski signed a bill = Certified installers
a creating the Knik Arm Bridge and Toll x

Authority, which will work to come up
m with a feasible plan for the financing and
construction of the bridge.

Rep. Don Young is still working as

i 1- _ chair of the House Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure and is
| T confident he will send enough money
' _ Alaska’s way to get the project going.
o 1 For full story, see page 14. -,
Shot
* Floor Preparation Service
% = Fast And Effective!
= Rermoves Qld
x4 = Mo Dust Or Mess To Clean Uip!
* Profiles Floor
= Removes Old Glue
= Up To 1500 Fr Per Hour

Abaveground # Undargroand = Pad nga
= Opfdaar
Single Well = Double Bell
= Cpmpartmantalirad

. )

==f{TEEL = TAMKS = WELDING=
(TANK |MCOMBORATED)

1-800-7T70-TANK e

2455 452-1T11 J00-3040
AAMCHGHAGE  FMHOLERYL  TAGOME

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 53



Gonsistency & Quality

Furl.hapm'.ES horve been the comerstanes of our besiness. 1n foday’s
mw:suritul Ard that mear k e

v ko

- p elld

where your freight is. A Span-

siying in fowch with our cushomers

them
hmﬂumhﬁﬁmhmmmmmﬁmhmﬂuﬂ{mmmdﬁmmﬂ?
-ﬁmﬁm uheshyeon i
af goia £
Lo 1 it e oo o the b 7

Wilith fiv tirmds B nsulabon
vakie of & wood doar, tha
ganings a Masonie ibargiass
door offes edends even Beyond
th by Bl of the door fsed, K
mieans less mantenance and fas
tenwer calhacks, but it also
Mang S3ngs o enengy COats
ihircaghol he e of The door
Lavwes enargy Bills, Geealer
qalslachon

E-_..-'"'.E'f.i")q'; SR

)
"

Wawirs 10F IS0 RifaliSsl L8 ran s

‘—.-

54 THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003

supspelyy

13 Statowide Lecalions » Reach us on our websile
wikwr abialaska.cam

The RAlaska

Contractor

Index of Advertisers

ACS Wireless . ......... i 50
Alaska Cover-All, LLC ...................... 25
Alaska Industrial Hardware .................. 16
Alaska Mechanical, Inc. .................... 46
Alaska Modular Space . ..................... 11
Alaska Reclamation, Inc. . ................... 40
Alaska Rubber & Supply, Inc. ................ 31
Alaska Telecom, Inc. ....................... 50
American Lung Association . ................. 40
Anchorage Sand & Gravel .................. 33
Arctic Pipe & Materials, LLC ................. 31
Arctic Structures, LLC ...................... 44
Arctic Transportation Services ............... 43
Atkinson, Conway & Gagnon ................ 30
Brady & Company ....................ooo... 2
Bucher Glass, Inc. ......................... 34
C&R Pipe & Steel . ......... .. ... .. ... 52
Carlile . ... 47
Center for Employment Education ............ 21
Chugach Electric .......................... 18
City Electric, Inc. .......................... 13
Cleanaire Alaska . ... 50
Compositech ........ ... ... ... ... ... 53
Concrete Construction, Inc. .. ................ 31
ConocoPhillips . ... 13
Construction Machinery Industrial, LLC ........ 56
CONTECH/Culfabco . ...................... 42
Craig Taylor EquipmentCo. ................. 49
Cummins Northwest . ...................... 35
Delta Leasing, LLC ......... ... .. ... ... .. ... 9
Electric Motor Bearing & Belts, Inc. ........... 51
Enstar ...... .. 27
Everts AirCargo .......................... 45
First National Bank Alaska .................. 17
Frontier Flying ......... ... ... . cooi... 23
Georges Courier Service . .............ooo.... 44
Great Northwest, Inc. ...................... 27
GreerTank . ........iuiiiiiiii i, 53
Hartley Motors .. ......... ..o 47
Holaday-Parks, Inc. ........................ 41
Horizon Services, Inc. . ..................... 30
IBEW .. 37
IndependentRental ........................ 31
Inland Petro Service . ......... .. ... .. ... ... 34
Insulfoam . ....... ... 5
Lakeside Industries ............... .. ... . ... 9
Lynden,Inc. . ... . 55
Matlock . ...... ... .. 16
M A 4
NC Machinery .......... .. ... oo . 3
NorthrimBank ........... .. ... .. ... ... .... 45
Office Tech/Xerox . ........... ... .. ... ..... 39
Pacific Alaska Forwarders, Inc. ............... 44
Parker, Smith & Feek ...................... 15
Petro Marine Services . ..................... 11
Pro-Tech Plastics .. ............ .. ... ... .... 35
Rain Proof Roofing,LLC .................... 42
Rapid Action Mailing Service . . ............... 42
Ribelin Lowell ........ .. ... ... .. ... .. ... 48
Ron Webb Paving ......................... 40
SeekinsFord ......... .. ... .. ...l 48
Span-Alaska Consolidators . ................. 54
Spark Wireless . ..., 16
Spenard Builders Supply ..... 5,18, 41,43, 51, 54
Tire Distribution Systems ................... 52
TOTE @ttt e 38
UnitCo. ..o 34
Unitech ... ... ... .. 16
Village AirCargo ..............cooviuunion.y 21
Waste Management of Alaska ............... 19
Weaver Bros.,Inc. ............. ... ... ...... 12
Wedgewood Resort .. ............ ... ... 2



Critical Timing?
Remote Location? Heavy Freight?
Lynden Delivers these & More.

Alska West Expreds is racogrlied lor depencdalie rarisporfalion, dver (7 the harsh Alskan alimsde.
mmmnmﬂm“u;mmmmmp and dowbie-grop brallers, we sarve the

 olified, mining and construction industries throughout Horth America.

- S L E
Cegriis Dimvomi = Elifrrerge Spvgid r Bpl (e Tgmger] r Mmpey B Damigyd
la-ﬂ-.l‘a.lr i l-'.'a--rl.'—_l Fﬂ g = ki rl F ] r-||.| Erd rrq_ii | h- A w o :. L
Frfrd itk B D dar Pt Pomgedeg ¢ kAl Drdie Popgs) Fptekelsg
A S T

|'.-|.'.d'.'.'.|.'|l,:.||u|| iy :r-"l-l'-l'.rll'.‘!'".Frl'l'H-l'l."l:?' II:FTH'U'-.'E' E

THE ALASKACONTRACTOR / SUMMER 2003 55




We're pleasad 1o annource [hal

4 Hitachi escavanors, e machines (hat

g f et 1he worldenchs stardand for
SRR - periormaroe, rekabiity and rabity

R e Hitachi-Eucid, an industry leader

A 1 figid hand irucs since 1931,

i N kvl moREsirhed in

Aiacka iy the deser krown o

outstanding product suppon...

Constroction Mackioery Iodusickal, 110 e Varbaris, Lvbrrags 4o e Ao
Fhiage A Fadbaetcl AR Feldhlarn A Johiay A
(RTIEE S [ROTHES-SA BOTET-22 (20 TR0
(D= B EE




